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Description automatically generated]Request for Quote (RFQ)

	[bookmark: _Hlk116471380]Titre du Projet :
	Approvisionnement en matériels médicaux et équipements pour les établissements de soins du projet EpiC Santé intégrée en RDC

	Numéro Appel à Projet :
	RFQ/ EPIC IP FHI 360/DRC/004/05/2026

	Date de Publication
	9 juin 2026

	Lieu de livraison 
	Bureau National FHI360: Avenue de la Science, Kinshasa Gombe

	Date prévue d’attribution
	 22 juillet 2026

	Date de livraison
	30 jours après attribution 

	Validité de l’offre
	

			

	Méthode de soumission :

	Les offres doivent être transmises par voie électronique en format MS Word ou PDF à l’adresse suivante : drcprocurement@fhi360.org 
Objet de l’email :  RFQ EpiC RDC –  Medical Supplies/2026 + Nom de votre société 
L’offre doit être signée (signature électronique acceptée) sur papier entête de l’organisation et inclure 
· Offre technique
· Offre administrative
· Offre financière
A soumettre uniquement entre le 02 et  03 juillet 2026 à 17h30, Heure de Kinshasa 





1. [bookmark: _Toc223694569]Contexte et justification 

[bookmark: _Toc155363723]FHI 360 est une organisation mondiale engagée à améliorer la santé et le bien‑être grâce à la recherche, aux partenariats et aux ressources, dans plus de 60 pays. En RDC, le projet EpiC Santé intégrée, financé par le Département d’État des États‑Unis via le Bureau de la Sécurité Sanitaire Mondiale et de la Diplomatie (GHSD), vise à réduire la mortalité maternelle, néonatale et infantile en offrant un paquet d’interventions vitales intégrées (SMNE, Nutrition, Paludisme).
Le projet agit pour :
· Accroître l’adoption des services essentiels (SMNI, vaccination, nutrition, paludisme).
· Améliorer la qualité des soins au niveau des points de prestation.
· Renforcer les systèmes de santé pour plus d’autonomie et de résilience.
L’approche est géographique et progressive : quatre provinces bénéficient d’un soutien complet (Haut‑Katanga, Lualaba, Kasaï Oriental, Lomami), tandis que cinq autres reçoivent un appui ciblé sur le paludisme.
Le projet EpiC RDC met en œuvre ses activités conformément aux principes de la Stratégie mondiale de santé America First. Il met l’accent sur l’efficacité, en réduisant les duplications et en optimisant l’utilisation des ressources pour obtenir des résultats directs au niveau des services de santé. Il favorise l’appropriation nationale, en accompagnant la transition vers un système financé et dirigé par le Gouvernement de la RDC, garantissant ainsi durabilité et résilience. Enfin, il assure l’intégration des interventions en santé maternelle, néonatale et infantile, nutrition et paludisme, tout en recherchant des synergies avec la lutte contre le VIH et le renforcement de la sécurité sanitaire mondiale.
Le projet EpiC s’aligne sur le Plan National de Développement Sanitaire (PNDS 2024‑2033) et spécialement dans l’axe stratégique du relatif au renforcement des infrastructures et à la disponibilité des équipements de base. Ainsi, la fourniture de matériels médicaux et d’équipements essentiels vise à améliorer la qualité des soins, réduire la mortalité maternelle et infantile, et renforcer la résilience des services de santé. En cohérence avec le PNDS, ce processus d’approvisionnement contribue directement à sauver des vies en garantissant aux formations sanitaires ciblées des outils adaptés pour la prestation de services vitaux et intégrés
Dans ce cadre, FHI 360 lance le présent appel à projet afin de sélectionner des prestataires qualifiés, pour la fourniture de matériels médicaux et d’équipements essentiels dans les provinces ciblées. Il s’agit 
[bookmark: _Toc223694570]fournisseurs légalement reconnus, disposant d’une capacité technique et logistique avérée, d’une expérience confirmée en approvisionnement en services Internet et équipements de connectivité et d’une présence opérationnelle effective dans les provinces concernées
2. Critères d’éligibilités 

1. Formulaire d'identification 
2. Copie de la pièce d'identité du représentant légal ou manager
3. Copie du RCCM valide 
4. Attestation fiscale en cours de validité délivrée par la DGI 
5. Attestation de conformité CNSS (et autres organismes sociaux applicables, le cas échéant)
6. Justifier d'une expérience avérée à travers au moins trois (03) références de marchés de grande envergure exécutés au cours des trois (03) dernières années au profit d'Organisations Non Gouvernementales Internationales (ONGI).

3. Livrables et délais
Le prestataire sélectionné sera chargé de fournir, livrer et installer les matériels et équipements médicaux essentiels listés en annexe (médicaments, dispositifs de diagnostic, équipements obstétricaux et néonataux, kits chirurgicaux, etc.).
Il devra garantir que tous les produits sont neufs, certifiés conformes aux standards internationaux (CE, FDA) et adaptés aux conditions locales. La livraison devra être effectuée dans le bureau FHI360 Kinshasa sise avenue de la Science, Builidng Office 365, Kinshasa Gombe conformément au calendrier convenu.
Le prestataire devra également assurer :
· La mise à disposition des équipements de base pour la santé maternelle, néonatale et infantile, la nutrition et le paludisme.
· Le respect strict des spécifications techniques minimales et des exigences de qualité.
· La fourniture d’un plan détaillé de livraison et d’installation.
· Un service après‑vente et une assistance technique rapide.
Ces fournitures s’inscrivent dans l’axe du PNDS 2024‑2033, la Stratégie mondiale de santé America First visant à renforcer la disponibilité des équipements de base et à sauver des vies en améliorant la qualité des soins dans les formations sanitaires
Durée du contrat : six mois après attribution
4. Conditions particulières
Condition Respect strict des spécifications techniques minimales, des exigences spécifiques et des informations particulières à chacune des provinces.
Fourniture et livraison des matériels médicaux listés dans le fichier Excel annexé (kits chirurgicaux, équipements de maternité, dispositifs de diagnostic, etc.)
Tous les matériaux doivent être neufs (pas de remploie) et de qualité supérieure

5. Exigences spécifiques, Service après Vente
· Capacité à intervenir dans des zones rurales, 
· Garantie de disponibilité du service (Service Level Agreement SLA ≥ 95%),
· Assistance technique rapide (≤ 48h)
· Expérience prouvée en RDC,
· Flexibilité de facturation (mensuelle ou trimestrielle)
6. Contenu de l’offre attendue
Les soumissionnaires doivent fournir :
· Offre technique détaillée avec spécificité techniques des matériels
· Offre financière (par site et par type de solution)
· Délais de déploiement
· Conditions de garantie et SLA
· References for clients similaires
7. Critères d’évaluation
	Critère
	Description
	Points Max

	Mérite technique
	Conformité aux spécifications, plan de livraison réaliste
	25

	Expérience antérieure
	Références vérifiables en approvisionnement médical
	20

	Ressources humaines et matérielles
	Personnel qualifié, capacité logistique
	15

	Rapport coût-efficacité
	Budget raisonnable et narratif budgétaire cohérent
	40

	Total
	 
	100



8. Exigences documentaires
· Offre administrative 
· Offre technique : inclus les Références de 3 derniers clients pour ce type de matériels et services après-vente 
· Offre financière : avec Budget détaillé et narratif
9. Délai de soummission : Soumettre uniquement entre le 02et le 03 juillet 2026 
10. Clause de non-responsabilité
FHI 360 se réserve le droit de :
· Annuler cette sollicitation sans attribution
· Rejeter toute offre non conforme aux instructions
· Négocier avec un ou plusieurs soumissionnaires
· Attribuer tout ou partie des activités
· Vérifier les références et la conformité des soumissionnaires


Pour FHI 360 RDC
Dr Joyce KAKESA, Country Representative
Dr Narcisse Embeke, Technical  Director










Annexe 1 : listes des matériels médicaux 
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3
Request for Application (RFA)
Tableau 1 : 


	N°
	Item
	Strength
	Unit
	Spécifications
	Qty 
	

	I. Equipements et dispositifs médicaux
	

	1
	Stethoscope, binaural, complete
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Stethoscope, binaural, complete 

Product description
Stethoscope of either "Littman" or "Rappaport" type, for listening to sounds within the body walls, used for pulmonary and cardiac auscultation.
Double cup, dual-use (adult and paediatric auscultation) chest piece in stainless steel or chromed brass. 
Adult diaphragm: 43mm.
Paediatric diaphragm: 28mm.
Adjustable arms in stainless steel or chrome brass with flexible spring treated to give lasting spring and maximum reliability and comfort.
Sensitivity 3.2 dB in a range from 50Hz to 500Hz for cardiology.
Sensitivity 8.1 dB in a range from 600Hz to 1,500Hz for pneumology.
Y tube treated rubber with large diameter: 10 mm.
Tube impervious to outside noises, guaranteeing full transmission of sound, good auditive quality.
Length of tube: maximum 400mm.
Removable plastic ear-pieces.

Easy to dismantle, and therefore to clean and disinfect.
Easy to use for training health technicians to auscultation.


Supplied with:
1 spare adult diaphragm, 1 spare paediatric diaphragm and 1 spare pair of removable plastic ear-pieces.

Instructions for use:
Instrument for listening to sounds within the body. Easy to dismantle,
and therefore to clean and disinfect.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) binaural stethoscope in a box or case or bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish, spare parts and accessories (when applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert.

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
ISO 10993-1:2009

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	550
	

	2
	Sphygmomanometer, aneroid, adult
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Sphygmomanometer, aneroid, adult

Product description
Device used for the indirect (non-invasive) measurement of arterial blood pressure
The sphygmomanometer is composed of cloth cuff containing an inflatable bag.
Connected via a tube to a flexible bulb with valve and integrated manometer needle gauge.
Material for cuff: durable nylon, non-deformable, washable at 30ºC.
Material for tube: rubber.
Very strong cuff with double velcro fastening, enabling it to be adjusted to fit tightly around the arm.
Cuff reinforced at both ends.
Dimensions of cuff:  approx. 570 x 145mm.
The bag is inflated by means of a flexible bulb connected via a tube (length 60cm flexible and reliable quick connector).
The quick connector can easily be connected to all types of inflation bulbs.
Rubber inflation bulb with integrated manometer needle gauge.
Glass and metal aneroid pressure gauge with needle.
Dial graduation: 0 to 300mmHG.
With pressure release valve.
Easily to grip bulb.


Instructions for use:
For the measurement of arterial blood pressure.

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sphygmomanometer (adult) in a box or case or bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish, spare parts and accessories (when applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Number Body

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
EN 1060-3:1997+A2:2009 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 3: Supplementary requirements for electro-mechanical blood pressure measuring systems
EN 1060-4:2004 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 4: Test procedures to determine the overall system accuracy of automated non-invasive sphygmomanometers
ISO 81060-1:2007 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 1: Requirements and test methods for non-automated measurement type
ISO 10993-1:2009 

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.
	550
	

	3
	Thermometer, clinical, digital 32°C-43°C
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Thermometer, clinical, digital 32°C - 43°C.

Product Description:
Electronic device (without mercury) to measure the body temperature of children and adults in Celsius degrees.
Safe to use, no glass, no mercury.
Digital thermometer Celsius scale.
Liquid crystal display (LCD), easy to read.
Measurement range: 32°C to 43°C
Accuracy: +/- 0.1°C between 35°C to 41°C
Measurement time: 30 to 40 seconds.
Long-life battery: minimum 200 hours (about 1000 measurements).
Automatic shut-off after some minutes.
Beep sound and switch off.
Water proof for ease of cleaning
Resistant to chlorine ("high level" disinfection).
Operating ambient temperature: from +10º C to 35º C
Battery powered.
Low battery indicator.
Supplied with battery.
Supplied with clear instructions for use/preventive maintenance.


Instructions for use:
To measure temperature of children and adults.
It is recommended to follow the manufacturer's instructions for use / preventive maintenance.

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) thermometer in storage case with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Body number 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
Pack of batteries

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
EN 12470-3:2000+A1:2009 Clinical thermometers - Part 3: Performance of compact electrical thermometers (non-predictive and predictive) with maximum device
ISO 80601-2-56:2009. Medical electrical equipment -- Part 2-56: Particular requirements for basic safety and essential performance of clinical thermometers for body temperature measurement.
IEC 60601-1:2012 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests                                                                                                              

Environmental requirements:
Material of batteries environmental friendly
Not use of PVC
	1500
	

	4
	Scale, physician, adult beam balance, 0-200kg
	Équipement
	each 
	General Description:
Physician scale beam balance for growth monitoring of adults.

Product description
All metal construction (steam steel preferred)
Leaf spring beneath poise to facilitate zeroing.
Knob on handpost (support pole) to be glued and screwed in place.
Beam mechanical scale with 2 sliding weights, one for kg and one for gram.
Beam to be secured so that steelyard rods cannot become disconnected.
Calibration screw of stainless steel.
Strong and stable.
Paint thickness 50 microns or more.
All screw heads used for assembly to be hexagonal.
All exposed parts treated with a rust inhibitor.
All moving parts must be secured and retained during shipment.
Non-skidding surface.

Attached measuring apparatus: 60 - 230 cm.
Graduation: every 50 g.
With 100 g precision.
Measuring range: 0 to 200 kg.
Colour: White.


Supplied with:
- Instructions for use, preventive maintenance and troubleshooting in English, French and Spanish, appropriately illustrated with pictograms and graphics.

Instructions for use:
Physician scale beam balance used for growth monitoring of adults.
Must be used and maintained according manufacturer´s instructions 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Each scale must be individually packed in a triple wall carton with sufficient insert wrappings to protect the scale during transit.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with notified body number

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)
CE mark conforms to EU 90/384/EEC for non-automatic weighing instruments

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 62366:2007

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.
	300
	

	5
	Scale, Salter type, 0-25 kg, with trousers, grad 100 g 
	Équipement
	each 
	Measuring instrument used to weigh children from 0 to 25 kg, with an accuracy of 100 g
• Beam-and-spring (or dial type) scale, with metal body and plastic dial
• Fitted with 2 metal suspension hooks
• Lower hook with metal horizontal bar enabling bigger children to suspend themselves without using the trouser
• Adjustment screw on top for calibration
• Graduations every 100 g up to 25 kg
	500
	

	6
	Height measuring instrument (0-2.2m)
	Équipement
	each 
	General Description:
Roller-tape type height measuring instrument, wall mounted, (0-2.2m)

Product description
Growth monitoring. Device used for measuring the height of adult or child over 2 years when standing upright.
Roller-type.
Tape material, coated or painted metal
Wall-mounted.
Measuring range: 0 up to 2 - 2.2 m.
Accuracy: 1 mm.
Direct reading in cm.
Easy readable in low light working situations
With wall stop allowing easy fixation
Auto roll back in storage case via spring
Storage case is fixed to the extension that is placed on head of the patient.
Design allows rough handling
Wall stop and storage case, plastic and/or metal
Sturdy design allows heavy duty use.


Supplied with:
Text and illustrated user instructions in English/French/Spanish.

Instructions for use:
Device used for measuring the height of adult or child over 2 years  when standing upright. 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) Height measurement + Information for user
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Body number

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.
	500
	

	7
	Stethoscope, obstetrical, Pinard, monoaural
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Stethoscope foetal Pinard.

Product description
Foetal Stethoscope Pinard Monoaural, for diagnosis and prenatal care of pregnant women to listen to the foetal heart.
Material: unbreakable plastic or aluminum
Monoaural
1 piece
Length: approx. 150mm


Instructions for use:
For diagnosis and prenatal care of pregnant women to listen to the foetal heart. 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) foetal stethoscope in a plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert.

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
ISO 10993-1:2009

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	600
	

	8
	Timer,for respiration,ARI
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description
Timer, 60 min, mechanical

Product Description:
Mechanical, spring driven countdown timer, professional use

Time set, and start, by rotation of the dial or part of the housing.
Ring or dial, easy to read.
Graduated 0 to 60 minutes, in 5 and 1 minute intervals
Loud long ring-alert at time elapse

Robust construction, housing, spring and gears: shock resistant
Stable setup on workbench or table
Smooth finishing allows for easy to clean
Easy to transport (fits in a pocket)

Design: round, conical or square

Material: gear-work, internal, stainless steel or ABS
Housing: stainless steel, chrome-plated, powder coated steel, ABS or equivalent polymer

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Used for multiple techniques to regulate timing
Used at facilities with limited access to replacement batteries (laboratory network levels 1-II)

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging:
Unit presentation: 1(one) Timer, 60 minutes, mechanical

Regulation & conformity requirements 
Directive 2004/22/EC 
CE certificate

Classification 
N/A

Safety & product Standards:
ISO 9001:2008

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	2000
	

	9
	Non-pneumatic anti-shock garment
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Non-pneumatic anti-shock garment (NASG)
Product Description:
The non-pneumatic anti-shock garment (NASG) is used to manage the uncontrollable postpartum haemorrhage (PPH) and to keep women alive until they can get the treatment they need.

Lightweight, flexible and comfortable for the wearer. 
Reusable
No metal parts: safe for X-rays and MRIs
Material :
 Made of a lightweight neoprene garment and Velcro.

The NASG must allow perineal access so that examinations and vaginal procedures can be performed without it being removed.
Shape: 
- Made in the  shape of trousers divided into five or six segments for ease of application to different parts of lower body below the diaphragm with Velcro fasteners.
- The segment 1 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each ankles,
- The segment 2 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each calf,
- The segment 3 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each thigh,
- The segment 4 must consist of 1 piece to be used around the pelvis,
- The segment 5 and/or 6 must consist of 1 piece to be used aground the abdomen/umbilicus. This segment must apply extra compression with a small foam ball.

Sizes: Required in 3 different sizes  (small, medium, and large)

- The garment must be able to apply 30 to 50 mm Hg of pressure to the lower body pressure.
- Life time: At least 40 uses.
washable in washer machine.


Instructions for use:
Intended for women suffering from uncontrollable postpartum haemorrhage  (PPH),  to control the bleeding, reverse the shock, and stabilize the patient for safe transport to a comprehensive obstetric care facility.
The NASG applies pressure to the lower body and abdomen, thereby stabilizing vital signs and resolving hypovolemic shock. 
When fitted correctly, the NASG reverses the shock by returning blood to the essential organs - heart, lungs, and brain.
1. Place the NASG under the woman; 
2. Close the segments 1 tightly around the ankles; 
3. Close the segments 2 tightly around each calf; 
4. Close the segments 3 tightly around each thigh, leave knees free; 
5. Close the segment 4 around pelvis with lower edge at level of pubic bone; 
6. Close the segment 5 with pressure ball over the umbilicus and finally, close the NASG with segment 6; 
The segments 1, 2, 3 can be applied by two persons simultaneously, but segments 4, 5 and 6 should only be applied by one.
Make sure the woman can breathe normally after close the NASG.
It is extremely important not to remove the NASG before a woman receives IV fluids, blood and before all vital signs are restored. Early removal can be dangerous and even fatal.
For cleaning: Mix a 0,05% bleach solution, immerse the NASG in that solution and soak for 10min. Scrub to remove tissue and particles. Wash and rinse with clean and cool water. Squeeze and hang in the sun to dry it.


Supplied with:
Manufacture's instructions for use in English, French and Spanish.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables:
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Three NASG, one of each size, packaged individually with full instructions in English, French and Spanish. 
Labelling on the primary packaging:
- Name and/or trade mark, and address of f the manufacturer.
- Manufacturer's product reference.
- Type of product and main characteristics. 
- information for product-specific storage conditions (e.g., temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.).

Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark  
Regulation & conformity requirements:
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.

Directive European 2002/61/CEE

ISO 13485 :2003 Certified ( recommended)




Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process
ISO 10993-5 Tests for in vitro cytotoxicity a
ISO 10993-10 Tests for irritation and skin sensitization.
ISO13934-1 and ISO 6330 Tensile strength loss after washing

Environmental requirements:
Not use of PVC polymer
Phthalates free
	200
	

	10
	Mid-upper Arm circumference tape, paediatric, pp, 115mm 2017 
	Dispositif
	each 
	General description 
Device for measuring the middle-upper arm circumference of children between 6 months and 5 years old (or according to predetermined length/height limits when age determination is difficult), enabling rapid diagnosis of acute malnutrition, and therefore detection of children with a high risk of mortality�
Used for initial evaluations, nutritional surveys and detection of malnutrition within a particular community
New model 2017: it replaces the previous biracial perimeter eantbra B115 Bracelet, Brachial perimeter (MuAc), pediatric, pp, 115 mm
Technical specifications
Flexible but non extensible, washable polypropylene
Multicolored tape with reading window
Dimensions: ± 25 mm x 290 m
Graduations every 1 m
Cut-off point for severe acute malnutrition: 115 m
3 sections, colored red, orange and green, allowing illiterate people to assess the nutritional status of children and take appropriate action
Classification by color is practical for mass screening (children in the green zone are not referred for having their weight/height ratio checked)
the colors meaning is indicated on the backside of the armband

cut off point colour classification Interpretation if arrow points on
<115 mm red SAM = Severe Acute Malnutrition 115 = MAM, not SAM
115-124 mm orange MAM = Moderate Acute Malnutrition 115 = MAM 125 = not malnourished 125 = not malnourished
> or = 125 mm Green not malnourished 
 125 = not malnourished
	4250
	

	11
	Pulse oximeter, portable and accessories
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Pulse oximeter, portable, with accessories


Product Description:
Monitors arterial blood oxygen saturation (SpO2) and pulse rate (bmp) in real time using an external probe on the skin. Suitable for neonates, infants and adults

Operated by electricity with power cord and Battery. 
Internal battery rechargeable, preferred
Easily transported. 
Including reusable probe for adults.
Including reusable probe for infants.
Including reusable probe for newborns.

- Measuring range:
SpO2 30 to 100% (minimum graduation 1%). Accuracy: ±2% at 70-100%, ±3% at 50-69%
- Pulse rate: 20 to 250bpm (minimum graduation 1bpm). Accuracy: ±3%

Environmental conditions:
- Operation temperature; 0-40°C
- Storage temperature: 0-50°C
- Relative humidity: 10 to 90% 


Display & safety alarms:
User pre-set low/high alarms for SpO2 and pulse rate
Large display shows, easy readable, SpO2 and pulse rate signal as well as battery status.
Reports with audio-visual alert, operational status, measurements outside pre-set range, sensor malfunction, loss of signal and power failure. 
Audio alarms silencing feature. 
Automatic switch from mains to batteries in case of power failure (autonomy approximately 6 hours).
Auto-off when not in use.
Dimensions, approximately 0.15x0.15x0.25m (w x d x l)
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s PO
Internal battery (autonomy approximately 6 hours, automatic recharge)
Power consumption approximately 50W


Supplied with:
2 x Reusable adult size clip-on type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
2 x Reusable infant size clip-on type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
3 x Reusable newborn size wrap-around type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
10 x Single use newborn size wrap-around type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
1 x rechargeable battery pack
1 x Instructions for assembly, use and maintenance, and list of accessories and spare parts with product reference code, in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish)


Instructions for use: 
For monitoring of percentage arterial oxygen saturation (SpO2, %) and pulse rate (HR, bpm) of all patient categories, bedside or during
transportation.
Non-invasive monitor using a sensor placed on a finger, a toe or on the ear lobe of the patient.
Pulse oximeter must be used and maintained properly according manufacturer's instructions.
Recommendation: wall plug shall be made available locally.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
1 x Spare rechargeable battery pack
1 x Set of spare fuses


Packaging & Labelling: 
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Pulse oximeter, portable, w/access
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIb,  with Notified body number) 


Classification 
Class IIIb  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2012 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests                                                                                                               ISO 80601-2-61:2011 Medical electrical equipment -- Part 2-61: Particular requirements for basic safety and essential performance of pulse oximeter equipment
ISO/IEEE 11073-10404:2010 Health informatics -- Personal health device communication -- Part 10404: Device specialization -- Pulse oximeter


Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance
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	12
	Penguin suction device: Bulb, reusable, hand-held, manual suction device
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
• aspiration/suction unit made in one piece: penguin shape with beak 
· compressible 
· made of transparent silicone
· nozzle dimensions at tip: Inner diameter (ID): 3.0 mm Outer diameter (OD): 4.5 mm
· detachable head for easy cleaning and visual inspection of suctioned matter and cleanliness
· capacity: 75 ml 
· size: 13.3 x 5.22 x 4.95 cm 
· autoclavable
Maintenance: 
the aspiration device must be cleaned with water and soap before autoclaving between each use� It withstands hundreds of autoclaving cycles�
	500
	

	13
	Resuscitor, neonate Upright (Laerdal)
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description: 
Resuscitator, hand-operating, neonate, set


Product Description:
Self-inflating ventilation bag used for manual ventilation assistance in preterm, newborn, small infant with a body weight between 0-7kg in case of respiratory distress or failure.
Ventilation can be done with ambient air or with oxygen using one hand only performing regular inflations.

All parts must be manufactured from high-strength, long-life materials and require no special maintenance or storage conditions.

Resuscitator can be totally disassembled, easy to clean, disinfect and be autoclavable

Material: Latex free
- Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag: silicone rubber,
- Non-rebreathing patient valve with pressure limiting valve: polycarbonate/ polysulfone/ silicone,
- Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing:
polycarbonate/ polysulfone/ silicone,
- Masks: transparent silicone rubber.

Self-inflating bag
Compressible (one single flexible pouch)
Pressure release valve set at 40mbar which can be blocked if higher pressures are indicated.
Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag, capacity approx.: 200 -250 ml 
Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing.

Patient valves:
With removal expiratory outlet.
Non-rebreathing patient valve with pressure limiting valve,40± 5 cmH2O 
patient connector outside/inside diameter (OD/ID):
22/15mm,
One way with single valve leaflet.


Supplied with:

- Non-rebreathing patient valve.
- Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag, capacity approx.:200 – 250 ml.
- Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing.
- Masks translucent, 3 different sizes:
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size preterm,
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size newborn,
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size infant small,
Instructions for assembly, use and maintenance, and list of accessories and spare parts with product reference code, in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish).


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A


Instructions for use: 
Basic hospital equipment for health structures and emergency situations in wards, emergency room, operating theater, delivery room, intensive care unit, ambulance, etc.
Resuscitator is used to ventilate patients: preterm, newborn, small infant (body weight 0-7 kg).
Resuscitator can be used to efficiently maintain ventilation, or as resuscitation in other critical situations.
Resuscitator should only be operated by a person who has received adequate training in resuscitation technique.
The resuscitator and the mask must be cleaned and disinfected after each use.

Recommendation: After dismantling and cleaning, the resuscitator must be reassembled and tested to make sure that it works correctly.
In view of its use, the item is considered an "emergency resuscitation item".
This means that it must always be readily available and in a good working condition.
It is recommended to follow the manufacturer's instructions manual.


Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Resuscitator in a plastic bag
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIa,  with Notified body number) 


Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 5359:2008 Low-pressure hose assemblies for use with medical gases    
ISO 80369-1:2010 Small-bore connectors for liquids and gases in healthcare applications -- Part 1: General requirements
ISO/CD 80369-2 Small bore connectors for liquids and gases in healthcare applications -- Part 2: Connectors for breathing systems and driving gases application
ISO10651-4: 2002 Lung ventilators - Part 4: Particular requirements for operator-powered resuscitators.


Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	14
	Resuscitor child (Ambu)
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
A hand-operated device designed to provide or assist ventilation in children who are apnoeic or exhibit inadequate respiration. It employs entrained ambient air and includes a large flexible chamber that is hand-ventilated, a gas reservoir, tubing, and a connector for attachment to a mask or endotracheal tube; oxygen may also be connected when necessary.
Resuscitator EANERESU1NU  
Basic upright resuscitator model
Resuscitator upright ref 846050
SELF-INFLATING BALLOON
- made of transparent silicone
- maximum tidal volume: 320 ml
- maximum stroke volume: 150 ml 
- patient valve connection 
• INLET VALVE FOR AMBIENT AIR 
• PATIENT VALVE
- non rebreathing device, one-way, neonate model,
- with pressure relieve valve 
- translucent polysulphone 
- female respiratory connector ISO 24 mm 
· MASK Nº S1 AND S0 
-  transparent silicone 
- adjustable on 22/15 mm connections 
· PEEP VALVE FOR EANERESU1NUP 
- principle: silicone membrane valve
- reusable
- is screwed on the distal end
- pressure range : 6 ± 2 cm h2o 
· easy to disassemble for cleaning
• All components are autoclavable up to 134º c 
· non sterile
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	15
	Oxygen concentrator, set
	Équipement
	Set
	General Description:
Oxygen concentrator, set


Product Description:
Oxygen concentrator is used to provide oxygen from ambient air
Operated by electricity with power cord and With battery rechargeable for autonomy outside of the electrical grid.
On 4 antistatic swivel castors, 2 with brakes.
Integrated handle allows for easy moving and positioning
Oxygen sensing device (OSD) is integrated and measures concentration at flow meter entrance
Temperature operating range: 20 to 60°C
Relative humidity operating range up to 99%
Output pressure: minimum 60kPa
Flow range :1 to 5LPM(Litre Per Minute)
Concentration at 5 LPM: 92% +/- 3%
Sound level: 40 to 50 dB (A).

Time to reach 95% of the specified performance 5 minutes.
Four-step filtering of air-intake, including bacterial filter. 
All filters replaceable, coarse filter washable/ reusable
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s PO.

Safety alarms:
Continuous monitoring with visual and audible alerts, on low/high output pressure, low oxygen concentration, power failure and battery test.


Supplied with:
1 x oxygen concentrator
1 x oxygen concentrator
2 x Adult cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x Infant cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x New-born cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x Humidifiers
4 x Tubing adapter kit
1 x Pre-filter
1 x coarse filter
1 x inlet-filters
1 x bacterial filters
1 x Instructions for use: Technical Manual with instructions for assembly, use and maintenance in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish)


Instructions for use: 
Oxygen concentrator produces oxygen from ambient air. For delivery of oxygen therapy to newborns and infants, the use of a flow splitter is recommended. It allows providing oxygen to 2, 3 or 4 patients simultaneously.

The filters should be washed or changed at recommended intervals that vary according intensity of use and/or environment (dust): (i) external coarse filter (to be washed daily to weekly), (ii) pre-filter (to be changed monthly), (iii) inlet-filter (to be changed 6-monthly or when top of filter is discoloured), and (iv) bacterial filter (to be changed annually).

The oxygen concentrator must be operated by adequately trained staff only. It is recommended to follow manufacturer's operating instructions at all times.

Recommendation: wall plug shall be made available locally.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
6 x Spare coarse filters
3 x Spare pre-filters
3 x Spare inlet-filters
3 x Spare bacterial filters


Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Oxygen concentrator/SET
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIa,  with Notified body number)


Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2005 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests         
ISO 8359:1996 Oxygen concentrators for medical use - Safety requirements 


Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance
	50
	

	16
	Pediatric Bag Valve Mask (200–320 mL Resuscitation Bag with O₂ Reservoir Bag)
	Dispositif
	each 
	Insufflateur manuel pédiatrique (BVM) d’un volume de 200–320 mL, en silicone médical sans latex, muni d’un masque pédiatrique avec bourrelet étanche, d’un réservoir d’oxygène haute capacité, d’une valve unidirectionnelle avec limiteur de pression, compatible avec connecteurs standards 15/22 mm, avec tubulure O₂, réutilisable ou à usage unique, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Bag volume: 200–320 mL (pediatric range)
Delivered tidal volume: adapté aux nourrissons/enfants (≈ 100–300 mL selon compression)
Oxygen concentration (FiO₂): jusqu’à 90–100 % avec réservoir
Pressure relief valve: ≤ 40 cm H₂O (sécurité pédiatrique)
Valve type: non-rebreathing, low resistance
Mask size: pédiatrique (soft cushion, transparent)
Connector size: standard 15 mm / 22 mm
Reservoir capacity: ≥ 600 mL
Material: silicone médical ou PVC, latex-free
Reusability: autoclavable ou désinfectable
Weight: ≤ 500 g
Compliance: ISO 10651-4 (lung ventilators/resuscitators)
	500
	

	II. Kits et instruments chirurgicaux
	

	2,1
	Delivery and episiotomy Set (7 instruments)
	Kit
	7 instruments
	 
	550
	

	1
	Basket, sterilizing, approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm
	Équipement
	each 
	General Description:
Basket, sterilizing, approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm
Product Description:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.

Material : austenitic stainless steel  (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel).AISI 316 L stainless steel
Rectangular basket, rounded not soldered corners.
Close mesh netting (4.5x4.5mm).
Tilting handles.
Dimensions: approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm.

Instructions for use:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sterilization basket in a protective  plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for user in English.
Labelling :
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification 
Class I – Medical Device Directive(MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
EN 10088-1, Stainless steels — Part _: List of stainless steels
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
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	2
	Amniohook, plastic, sterile, single use
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Amniohook, plastic, sterile, single use

Product description
A surgical instrument intended for use in cutting or rupturing the membranes surrounding a fetus to induce labour.
Device provides a safe, comfortable method to rupture the amniotic membrane the first time, virtually every time. It safely “snags” the membrane, eliminating the need to poke or puncture.
Device with traditional, straight amniotomes made of non-glare plastic, with flat handle for maneuverability and molded sides to ensure a nonslip grip and precise control.
Material: plastic DEHP free
Length: 25cm (approx.) 
Rounded tip and protected point.
Latex-free.
Sterile, individual packages.
For single use


Instructions for use:
Used for rupturing the amniotic sac to induce labour.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards: 
 

Environmental requirements:
Use other Polymer materials not PVC
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	3
	Forceps, artery, Kocher, 14cm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Forceps, artery, Krocher, 14cm, straight

Product Description:
Haemostatic forceps, Kocher, straight, used for multi-purpose in surgery: haemostasis, dissection, gripping of vessels, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon. May be used for nursing care outside the operation theatre.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.

Slightly springy.

Flexible arms.
Variable setting of the ratchet.
Adjustment of the jaws.
1x2 teeth.
Heavily serrated jaws.
Box lock.
Highly impact resistant.

Length: approx. 140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for for general use: haemostasis, gripping, dissection, tampon holder.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	4
	Forceps, tissue, standard, 145 mm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description:
Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in deep surgery for gripping and dissecting tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
With 1 x 2 teeth.
Flexible arms.
Good adjustment of the teeth.
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm
Instructions for use:
Used for gripping, dissecting tissue and coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
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	5
	Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight

Product Description:
 Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, used for holding tiny suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: From 0.16 to 0.25% carbon; From 12 to 14% chromium.
Straight
A ratchet that enables the needle to be gripped with varying tightness.
A well-defined longitudinal groove to prevent deterioration of the needle.
Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
For holding suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) needle holder in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995


Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	6
	Scissors, Mayo, 14cm, curved, blunt/blunt
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 14cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Mayo, used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades

Length: approx. 140mm.



Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use:
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE MArk

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	7
	Scissors, Mayo, 17 cm, straight, blunt/blunt
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 17 cm, straight, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical scissors, Mayo, used for cutting sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, straight, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 170mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	2,2
	Caesarean section Set (21 intruments)
	Kit
	24 instruments (y la boite ou basket)
	 
	100
	

	1
	Basket, sterilizing, approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm
	Instrument
	set of two 
	General Description:
Basket, sterilizing, approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm
Product Description:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.

Material : austenitic stainless steel  (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel).AISI 316 L stainless steel
Rectangular basket, rounded not soldered corners.
Close mesh netting (4.5x4.5mm).
Tilting handles.
Dimensions: approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm.

Instructions for use:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sterilization basket in a protective  plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for user in English.
Labelling :
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification 
Class I – Medical Device Directive(MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
EN 10088-1, Stainless steels — Part _: List of stainless steels
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
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	2
	Clamp, towel, Backhaus, 120 mm
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description:
Clamp, towel, Backhaus, 120 mm
Product Description:
Towel clamp, Backhaus, for attaching towels around the surgical incision, either with or without piercing the skin. 
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) 
Spring-type
Hard ratchet, fine, single tooth in each jaw.
Lockable.
Length: approx. 120mm
Instructions for use:
Used to attach towels around the surgical field, with or without piercing the skin
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use.
One (1) clamp in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Information for particular storage conditions(temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc., as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol.)
CE mark

Secondary packaging: Protected unit.
four (4) Backhaus towel clamps in a box.

Labelling on the secondary packaging:
Labelling to be the same as primary packaging.
Extra information required:
Number of units per secondary packaging.
Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
SO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
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	3
	Forceps, artery, Bengolea, 20cm, curved
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Forceps, artery, Bengolea, 20cm, curved


Product Description:
Hemostatic forceps, Bengolea, used in deep surgery.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
Curved and slim.
Spring-type

Serrated or cross jaws, gripping the thread well.
Flexible arms.
Progressive setting and locking the ratchet.
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 200mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Bengolea, used in deep surgery
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: forceps single unit, in a plastic bag.

Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	4
	Forceps, artery, Kelly, 14cm, curved
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Forceps, artery, Kelly, 14cm, curved

Product Description:
Used for haemostasis, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon 

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
Curved.
Flexible arms.
Variable settings of the ratchet, lockable.
Adjustment of the jaws.

Length: approx.140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for haemostasis inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon 

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A
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	5
	Forceps, artery, Kocher, 14cm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Forceps, artery, Krocher, 14cm, straight

Product Description:
Haemostatic forceps, Kocher, straight, used for multi-purpose in surgery: haemostasis, dissection, gripping of vessels, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon. May be used for nursing care outside the operation theatre.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.

Slightly springy.

Flexible arms.
Variable setting of the ratchet.
Adjustment of the jaws.
1x2 teeth.
Heavily serrated jaws.
Box lock.
Highly impact resistant.

Length: approx. 140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for for general use: haemostasis, gripping, dissection, tampon holder.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	200
	

	6
	Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description:
Jar, forceps, plastic, 180mm, w/o cover
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in surgery for dissecting and gripping tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Also used in nursing for making a compress into a tampon for sponging. Used to change dressings.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
Without teeth.
Flexible arms.
Serrated jaws
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm

Instructions for use:
Used to hold tissues during dissections and for coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Used to change dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
SO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
	100
	

	7
	Forceps, tissue, Duval, 23cm
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Forceps, tissue, Duval, 23 cm

Product Description:
Forceps, Duval, for gripping and holding bulky ,soft and delicate tissues (lung and intestines).

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) 
Non-traumatic parallel serrations.
Flexible arms.
Soft ratchet, lockable.
Pronounced but non traumatic ridges of the grippers.
Ridged grippers with aperture (triangular).
Highly impact resistant
Length: approx. 230 mm.
Jaw: approximately 27mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Used to grip and hold bulky, soft and delicate tissues (lung and intestines). composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	400
	

	8
	Forceps, tissue, standard, 145 mm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description:
Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in deep surgery for gripping and dissecting tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
With 1 x 2 teeth.
Flexible arms.
Good adjustment of the teeth.
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm
Instructions for use:
Used for gripping, dissecting tissue and coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
	100
	

	9
	Gallipot, stainless steel, 180 ml
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Gallipot, stainless steel, 180 ml

Product Description:
Receptacle designed for general use in theaters, surgical procedures and other similar medical facilities.

Round container made of stainless steel, smooth, non-glare surface.
Material: Austenitic stainless 


Packaging and labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) stainless steel Gallipot protected by adhesive plastic film.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
If the packaging is not transparent, it must bear a diagram (preferably actual size) showing the essential parts of the product and indicating the position of the product in the packaging.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised symbol).

Over packaging: Packaging unit
X Gallipot in a box

Labelling on the packaging unit:
Labelling to be the same as primary packaging.
Extra information required: Number of units per box.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE Mark

Instructions for use:
Receptacle designed for general use in theaters, surgical procedures and other similar medical facilities.
Note: Do not use a stainless steel container to hold a chlorine solution, as this may damage the stainless steel; use a plastic container.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use.
It can be sterilized in a steam sterilizer when necessary.

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert

Safety & product Standards:

ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments --Metallic materials --Part 1: Stainless steel

Environmental requirements:
	100
	

	10
	Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description
Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight

Product Description:
 Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, used for holding tiny suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: From 0.16 to 0.25% carbon; From 12 to 14% chromium.
Straight
A ratchet that enables the needle to be gripped with varying tightness.
A well-defined longitudinal groove to prevent deterioration of the needle.
Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
For holding suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) needle holder in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995


Environmental requirements:
N/A
	100
	

	11
	Retractor, double-ended, Farabeuf, 15 cm, pair
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Retractor, double-ended, Farabeuf, 15 cm, pair

Product Description:
Used to retract skin, subcutaneous tissues, muscles or viscera during surgery 

Material: Austenitic stainless steel (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel) composition: 18% to 20% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel.
Retractor with handle, double-ended with angled blade.
One end 24 x 16mm, the other end 28 x 16mm.
Supplied in pairs.
Length: approx. 150mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
To retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles or viscera during superficial surgery.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.

The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address and supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark.

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices 

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	100
	

	12
	Retractor, abdominal, Gosset, 2 blades
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Retractor, abdominal, Gosset, 2 blades 


Product Description:
Abdominal self-retaining Gosset retractor with sliding system and central blade used to retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles, peritoneum and bladder area after the abdominal incision to expose the operative field.

Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel)
composition: 18 to 20% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel.
Self retaining.
With 1 fixed arm and 1 mobile arm.
Sliding system enabling a variable opening (maximum 110mm).
Mobile, adjustable in height.
Central blade: 57 x 60mm.
Fenestrated lateral blades: approx. 58mm


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
To retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles or viscera after the incision to expose the operative field.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) retractor in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
If the packaging is not transparent, it must bear a diagram (preferably actual size) showing the essential parts of the product and indicating the position of the product in the packaging.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate or equivalent harmonised symbol.
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised
symbol).
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

Over packaging: Packaging unit.
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices 

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	100
	

	13
	Scalpel handle no. 4, 13.5cm
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Scalpel handle no. 4, 13.5cm

Product Description:
A handle into which small surgical blades are inserted; used for surgical incisions (blades: . 20, 21, 22, 23). Used by surgeons, only.
Material: Austenitic steel (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel). composition: 17% to 19% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel
The handle number indicates the characteristic of the distal end and therefore the choice of the blades.
Length: approx. 135mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.20.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.21.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.22.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.23.

Instructions for use: 
To hold blade for surgical incisions.
To be used with disposable blades.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Used by surgeons, only.

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) scalpel in a plastic bag.

Labelling:
Product name, size, reference number, expiry date, lot number, sterilization method, manufacturer's name and address, and CE mark and reference number of notifying body. Must be multilingual: English, French and Spanish, others when available.

Protective packaging:
Box of 10 units, cardboard, labelling is the same as unit presentation with total quantity.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
EN 27740/ ISO 7740: Scalpels with detachable blades Fitting dimensions.
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	100
	

	14
	Scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, 18cm, curved, blunt/blunt
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, 18cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, used in the fine dissection of tissues.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used in the fine dissection of tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process                                                                                                                                                                             
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
	100
	

	15
	Scissors, Mayo, 17cm, curved, blunt/blunt
	Instrument
	each 
	General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 17cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Mayo, used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 170mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes 
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A
	100
	

	III. Autres équipements et consommables
	

	1
	Kangaroo wrap for newborn 
	Dispositif
	each 
	Locally source or made may be more appropriate. Kangaroo Mother care (KMc) is an evidence-based approach  to reduce mortality and morbidity in low-birth-weight (lBW) and preterm infants, 
the baby is held in continuous skin to skin contact as close to 24 hours a day as possible with his mother, father, or substitute caregiverthis is accomplished by placing the baby in the kangaroo position, a strictly upright position
safe: baby is secure and is kept in correct position Mothers do not need to cover themselves with lot of layers of the wrap for security which over heats them
comfortable: knot is in the front which is convenient for lying down
wide straps on the shoulders: allows movement and gives less fatigue for back and shoulders
easy to use: no need of an assistant, facilitates frequent removal for breastfeeding
gender neutral: look very acceptable to wear for fathers as well
Help mothers in providing continuous and quality KMc to their newborns
	550
	

	2
	Table, operating theatre, with accessories
	Équipement
	each 
	Product description
  Table, operating theatre, with accessories
Specifications
  General purpose operating table, 4 areas, 5 sections
  Stainless steel finished base on 4 castors
  Central brake lowers the table onto 4 robust, height adjustable feet
  Solid reinforced base creates maximum stability, with patient, up to the limits of each position
Base is fit with earth connection
  Gear, lever and crank mechanisms are all manually operated, no gas springs
Radiolucent table top with integrated standard size x-ray cassette channels
  All sections fit with a mattress, detachable for easy cleaning
  Mattresses have welded seams, core and surface are joined
  Table adjustable to all essential positions
  Height adjustable with foot-pedal via hydraulic lever system
  Factory filled with hydraulic oil
  Three areas adjustable via manual crank: back, pelvic and legs
  Backrest adjustable 0 to +90 degree
  Trendelenburg and reverse Trendelenburg: +/- 25 degree
  Lateral tilting, both sides: +/- 20 degree
  Leg area removable, consists of 2 independent sections, each adjustable to a combination of up/down and left/right
  Head area removable, and independently adjustable, +20 to -90 degree
  Accessories on both sides clamp on standard stainless steel medical rail
  When elevated and fully extended, all sections align to perfectly flat surface
Material:
  High resistance to corrosion (tropical environment)
  Frame: Austenitic stainless steel 18/10
  Table top: radiolucent epoxy resin
  Sliders/fixtures rail for accessories: Austenitic stainless steel 18/10
  Mattress: welded seams rubber, highly tear resistant, anti-static, flame retardant, disinfectant- and liquid proof, washable
  Caster frame/bracket: steel
  Caster wheel: single wheel, solid, non-hooded (for easy maintenance)
Dimensions:
  Operating table, all areas extended:  190-230x45-55x63-77 to 90-110cm (l x w x h)
  Height adjustment: 63-77 to 90-110cm (h)
  Height adjustable feet, footprint: 5.4-6.6cm (diameter)
  Mattress: 4.5-5.5cm (h)
  Carrying capacity: 135-165kg
  Knockdown construction: no

Supplied with
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  4 x spare fixation clamps
  1 x set fitting mattresses
  1 x spray bottle of silicon (for mattress maintenance)
  Set of accessories, each with fixation clamp:
  1 x anesthesia screen arc
  2 x lateral support, height adjustable only
  2 x shoulder support, height and width adjustable
  2 x leg support
  2 x arm board, with arm fixation strap, vertical and horizontal adjustable  2 x padded knee support, lithotomy crutch, with fixation strap  1 x body strap  List of accessories and parts
  Detailed step-by-step instructions for assembly and safe use, text-free pictorial based (i.e. line-drawings only)

Packaging, labelling, instructions
One (1) unit per boxIdentify Packaging Standards and provide Packaging Test Reports
Dimensions:
  Unit Weight in Kg (including its packaging)
Unit Volume in M3 (including its packaging)
  Dimensions of box, length x width x height in cm
Labelling:
  Compliance with EAN 128 bar code requirements
	50
	

	3
	Bed, labour delivery, with accessories
	Équipement
	each 
	Product description
  Bed,labour delivery, with accessories
Specifications
  Bed,labour and delivery, 2 sections
  All sections fit with padded mattresses, entirely detachable from bed for easy cleaning
Mattress covers removable via side zipper
  Transfer bars connect all lower distal portions of the 4 supports, providing maximal structural strength
Body section:
  Mounted on 4 sturdy supports, all finished with height adjustable feet
  Padded knee crutches are height and width adjustable, set with robust clamps with heavy knob
  Fixing of the crutch holders is solid steel and welded to the frame of the bed
Leg section:
  Mounted on 4 swivel castors, heavy duty, all 4 with brakes
  This section can be lowered and recesses entirely under the body section
  When fully extended, both the body and leg section align to perfectly flat surface
Materials:
  High resistance to corrosion (tropical environment)
  Frame: epoxy coated tubular steel
  Adjustable feet: rubber or nylon
  Sliders/fixtures for the knee crutches: tubular steel, welded to the bed frame
Recession track and guiding wheel for the leg section are smoothly finished for easy in/out sliding
  Mattress: high-density polyurethane foam, density 27-33 kg/m3
  Cover: plastic, flexible, highly tear resistant, anti-static, flame retardant, disinfectant- and liquid proof, washable
Caster frame/bracket: steel or nylon
  Caster brake: total-lock type (wheel and rotational lock)
  Caster wheel: single wheel, mold-on type, non-hooded (for easy maintenance)
Wheel bearing: sealed bearing in the swivel and the wheel
  Swivel is ball-bearing
Dimensions:
  Body section, including mattress: 108-132x72-88x72-88cm (l x w x h)
  Leg section, including mattress: 63-77x67-82x72-97cm (l x w x h)
  Frame: 2.7-3.3 cm (outside, across), 1.8-2.2mm (thickness)
  Swivel castor wheel: 2.7-3.3x9-11cm (w x diameter)
  Mattresses: 9-11cm (h)
  Carrying capacity: 135-165kg
  Knockdown construction: yes

Supplied with
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  2 x leg holders, adjustable height and width
  2 x knee crutches, adjustable height and width
  2 x knee crutches, adjustable height and width
  1 x set fitting removable mattresses, body and leg section
  List of accessories and parts
  Detailed step-by-step instructions for assembly and safe use, text-free pictorial based (i.e. line-drawings only)
Packaging, labelling, instructions:
One (1) unit per box
Identify Packaging Standards and provide Packaging Test Reports
Dimensions:
  Unit Weight in Kg (including its packaging)
Unit Volume in M3 (including its packaging)
  Dimensions of box, length x width x height in cm
Labelling:
  Compliance with EAN 128 bar code requirements
	250
	

	4
	Light, operating, mobile
	Équipement
	each 
	General Description
Light, operating, mobile

Product Description:
Device used for providing a specialized source of light for illumination of a site of medical intervention. It provides a high intensity, high colour rendering field of light that minimizes shadows and the emission of heat.
Mobile on heavy sturdy stand,
On 4 antistatic ball-bearing swivel castors, 2 with breaks
Spring balanced articulating arm
Low centre of gravity for optimal stability and reach
4-5 halogen bulbs 22-24 V
Adjustable Operating field diameter with focus control
Illumination: 60000 – 100000 lux
Colour temperature: approximately: 4000K
Backup battery lasting at least 3 hours, automatic recharge
Automatic switch from mains to batteries in case of power failure
With battery status indicator
Removable autoclavable handle
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s

Supplied with:
1 x Set of spare halogen bulbs 
1 x Spare handle
1 x Set of spare fuses
Instructions for use: Manual with instructions for  use, cleaning, sterilization,  diagrams for  assembly/disassembly (if applicable) and maintenance , storage and handling in 3 Languages (English, French, and Spanish)

Instructions for use:
For basic health infrastructures; in support of surgical interventions in operating theatres, delivery rooms, dressing rooms and emergency departments.
After each intervention the handle should be disinfected, cleaned and sterilized by steam sterilizer.
Never touch a halogen bulb with bare hands.
Must be used and maintained properly, according manufacturer's instructions.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 1 x Set of spare halogen bulbs 
1 x Spare handle
1 x Set of spare fuses

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) operation light ,with manufacturer's instruction for use, spare parts and accessories.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
Information for particular storage conditions 
(temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC CE self-declaration (Class I )
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC)  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards: 
ISO 13845:2003
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 60601-2-41:2009

Environmental requirements:
LED technology
Low consumption
Rosh compliance
	50
	

	5
	Doppler, FHR detector w/access
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description: 
Doppler, foetal heart rate (FHR) detector, with accessories

Product Description:
Doppler, foetal heart rate (FHR) detector, with accessories To be used in basic health infrastructures for routine examination of foetal life, from about 10-12 weeks gestation through to delivery.
Transducer frequency, approximately 2MHz
Self-test is performed each time the device is switched
Large LCD shows, foetal heart rate in beats per minute (bpm), pulse indicator and sound volume level
Built-in loudspeaker with volume adjustment
System reports, with audio-visual alert: operational status,
malfunctions and low battery
Advanced noise/disturbance suppression system assures quality diagnostic sound
Regular size, approx: 18 to 20 cm.
Light weight, handheld, easy to operate and carry 
(pocket size)

Supplied with:
1 x Soft carry bag easy to clean
1 x Instructions manual (instructions for assembly, use and maintenance in English, French, and Spanish)

Instructions for use:
To be used in basic health infrastructures for routine examination of foetal life, from about 10-12 weeks gestation through to delivery.
Doppler foetal heart rate detector should be operated by an adequately trained person only.
Clean and disinfect the device after each use.
Doppler foetal heart detector must be used and maintained according manufacturer's instructions.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
Ultrasound gel, batteries 

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Doppler, FHR detector, with accessories and Instructions for use.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE with notified body number

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for Class IIa, with Notified Body Number)

Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC)  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 62366:2007
IEC 61266:1994





Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance
Led
	250
	

	6
	Apron, protection, plastic, reusable
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Apron, protection, plastic, reusable

Product Description:
Protective apron to be worn by surgeon or midwife for protection.
Straight apron with bib, back fastening and neckband, should be strong and not detachable.
Moisture-proof and blood, water, chemical and stain resistant.
Material: Opaque or translucent high quality plastic material withstanding washing, boiling, steam sterilization, resistant to 0.5% chlorine.
Size: Adult size.
Length: 120cm (from top of the bib to lower edge of the apron).
Width: 80cm.
Thickness: 0.15 - 0.30mm.
Non-sterile and reusable.


Instructions for use:
Apron to be used in healthcare facilities by personnel performing medical / obstetrical / surgical procedures with high risk of contamination by body fluids projection.
The size has been chosen as the most commonly used.
After use, the apron must be washed, disinfected with chlorine solution (0.05% concentration) and dried.
If the apron is damaged (perforation, etc.), it must be disposed in waste container, collected and destroyed. Please refer to WHO publication "Safe management of waste for Health Care".

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Individually packaged in a transparent plastic bag.

Product name, size, reference number, manufacturer's name and address, CE mark 
The words “Non-sterile, reusable" (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 22610:2006 Surgical drapes, gowns and clean air suits, used as medical devices, for patients, clinical staff and equipment - Test method to determine the resistance to wet bacterial penetration 
ISO 22612:2005 Clothing for protection against infectious agents - Test method for resistance to dry microbial penetration 

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer
	550
	

	7
	Haemoglobin photometer handheld w/accessories
	Dispositif
	each 
	General Description:
Hemoglobinometer, portable, with printer

Product description
Hand-held device easy transportation and set-up.
Provides direct absorbance reading of haemoglobin from inserted cuvette with whole blood.
Measuring range, approx: 0-26 g/dL.
Accuracy: Correlation with ICSH reference method (HiCN): 0.99
Wavelength: 506 nm (iso-bestic point) and 880 nm (turbidity compensation).


Display informs: haemoglobin reading, reading errors, systems errors, battery status.
Read-out in: g/dL.
Interfaces: RS 232 or USB to printer or computer.
Uses dedicated single-use micro-cuvette(closed system).
Cuvette allows collecting blood from patient’s skin by capillary action.
Sample size in cuvette approx: 8 to 10 uL (capillary, venous or arterial whole blood).
Automatic zero setting between measurements.
Reading time, approx: 15 sec.
Power supply: 110 to 220V, 50 and 60 Hz via universal adaptor or 4 AA / R6 1.5 V batteries rechargeable.
Suitable for use in tropical countries with temperature up to 40 degree celsius.
Portable
Factory calibrated and built-in self test (when device is switched-on).


Supplied as set containing:
1x Hand-held haemoglobin measuring device.
1 x Set of 200 micro-cuvette.
1 x Box of 200 safety lancets (sterile single-use, auto-disable, incision 2.2mm)
1 x Set of 5 cleaners.
1 x Set of 4 AA / R6 1.5 V batteries (separately packed).
1 x CD, user training and trouble shooting (English, French, Spanish).
1 x Storage and transportation box (hard-case).
1 x Instruction manual English, French, Spanish

Instructions for use:
Hemoglobinometer for measuring the patient's Hb value.
Hemoglobinometer must be used and maintained according manufacturer's instructions

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) Hand-held haemoglobin measuring device and accessories and consumables
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to  In Vitro Device Directive  (MDD) 98/79EEC 
CE self-declaration 
ISO 13485 certificate

Classification 
In Vitro Device( other than specified in List A or List B, Annex II ,IVD 98/79/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
EN 13612:2002 Performance evaluation of in vitro diagnostic medical devices
EN 13640:2002 Stability testing of in vitro diagnostic reagents
EN 13641:2002 Elimination or reduction of risk of infection related to in vitro diagnostic reagents
EN 13975:2003 Sampling procedures used for acceptance testing of in vitro diagnostic medical devices - Statistical aspects
EN 14136:2004 Use of external quality assessment schemes in the assessment of the performance of in vitro diagnostic examination procedures
ISO 15193:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in samples of biological origin - Requirements for content and presentation of reference measurement procedures 
ISO 15194:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in samples of biological origin - Requirements for certified reference materials and the content of supporting documentation 
ISO 17511:2003 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in biological samples - Metrological traceability of values assigned to calibrators and control materials 
ISO 18113-1:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Information supplied by the manufacturer (labelling) - Part 1: Terms, definitions and general requirements 
ISO 18113-3:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Information supplied by the manufacturer (labelling) - Part 3: In vitro diagnostic instruments for professional use 
IEC 61010-2-101:2002 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory use -- Part 2-101: Particular requirements for in vitro diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment 
IEC 61326-2-6:2005 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use - EMC requirements -- Part 2-6: Particular requirements - In vitro diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment
IEC 62304:2006 Medical device software - Software life-cycle processes 
IEC 62366:2007 Medical devices - Application of usability engineering to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance
	50
	

	8
	Urine Test Strips 
	Consommable
	each 
	The test consists of a strip presenting reactive areas of dry chemistry allowing to
look in the urine for the qualitative and / or semi-quantitative presence of different parameters such as
leukocytes, nitrites, pH, proteins, glucose, ketones, urobilinogen, bilirubin,
erythrocytes (or blood) and specific gravity (density).
	1500
	

	9
	Glucometer
	Dispositif
	each 
	Le système de lecteur hospitalier StatStrip Glucose bénéficie de l'autorisation de la FDA pour les tests capillaires chez les patients en soins intensifs
Les seuls lecteurs de glycémie approuvés par la FDA pour utilisation chez TOUS les patients, y compris les patients en soins intensifs
Exemptés CLIA pour utilisation sur des échantillons de sang artériel, veineux et capillaire de patients en soins intensifs

Le Seul lecteur de glycémie sans interférence clinique connue—plus de 8 000 médicaments testés

Mesure et corrige les interférences responsables de résultats de glycémie incorrects dans d'autres lecteurs et d'erreurs dans la prise en charge des patients
Efficacité et précision prouvées


L'amélioration de la précision réduit les erreurs d'administration de l'insuline et donne de meilleurs résultats pour les patients en soins intensifs
	50
	

	10
	Nebulizer, Max 10 L/Min, Nebulisation Rate 0.1 L/min, 22 PSI, Disp. Mouthpiece, 220 V, 1 Each
	Dispositif
	each 
	Nébuliseur électrique avec compresseur, débit maximal ≤ 10 L/min, débit de nébulisation d’environ 0,1 mL/min, pression de fonctionnement d’environ 22 PSI, alimentation 220 V, équipé d’un embout buccal, d’une chambre de nébulisation, d’une tubulure et compatible avec masques, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Max flow rate: ≤ 10 L/min
Nebulization rate: ≥ 0,1 mL/min
Operating pressure: ~22 PSI
Particle size (MMAD): 2–5 µm
Residual volume: ≤ 0,5 mL
Medication cup capacity: 2–10 mL
Noise level: ≤ 60 dB
Power supply: 220 V ± 10 %, 50–60 Hz
Continuous operation time: ≥ 30 minutes
Materials: medical-grade plastic, latex-free
Safety: thermal protection against overheating
Compliance: IEC 60601-1 and IEC 60601-1-2
	50
	

	11
	Calibrated drapes ( Reusable calibrated obstetric drape) 
	Dispositif
	each 
	Champ obstétrical calibré réutilisable, destiné à la collecte et à la mesure des pertes sanguines lors de l’accouchement, muni d’une poche collectrice graduée (≥ 1 500 mL), en matériau imperméable, résistant et sans latex, lavable et stérilisable, avec graduation claire et durable, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Collection capacity: ≥ 1500 mL
Graduation accuracy: ± 10 %
Measurement scale: graduations every 100 mL (minimum)
Material thickness: ≥ 0,3 mm (résistance)
Material type: waterproof polymer or coated fabric
Funnel angle: optimized for fluid flow (anti-spillage design)
Resistance: tear-resistant and fluid-impermeable
Reusability: ≥ 50 washing cycles minimum
Sterilization: compatible autoclave or chemical disinfection
Transparency: semi-transparent collection pouch
Weight: ≤ 500 g
Compliance: ISO 13485, reusable medical textile standards
	7500
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Medical Materials.xlsx
Equipements et dispositifs médi

		N°		Item		Strength		Unit		Spécifications		Qty 

		I. Equipements et dispositifs médicaux

		1		Stethoscope, binaural, complete		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Stethoscope, binaural, complete 

Product description
Stethoscope of either "Littman" or "Rappaport" type, for listening to sounds within the body walls, used for pulmonary and cardiac auscultation.
Double cup, dual-use (adult and paediatric auscultation) chest piece in stainless steel or chromed brass. 
Adult diaphragm: 43mm.
Paediatric diaphragm: 28mm.
Adjustable arms in stainless steel or chrome brass with flexible spring treated to give lasting spring and maximum reliability and comfort.
Sensitivity 3.2 dB in a range from 50Hz to 500Hz for cardiology.
Sensitivity 8.1 dB in a range from 600Hz to 1,500Hz for pneumology.
Y tube treated rubber with large diameter: 10 mm.
Tube impervious to outside noises, guaranteeing full transmission of sound, good auditive quality.
Length of tube: maximum 400mm.
Removable plastic ear-pieces.

Easy to dismantle, and therefore to clean and disinfect.
Easy to use for training health technicians to auscultation.


Supplied with:
1 spare adult diaphragm, 1 spare paediatric diaphragm and 1 spare pair of removable plastic ear-pieces.

Instructions for use:
Instrument for listening to sounds within the body. Easy to dismantle,
and therefore to clean and disinfect.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) binaural stethoscope in a box or case or bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish, spare parts and accessories (when applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert.

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
ISO 10993-1:2009

Environmental requirements:
N/A		550

		2		Sphygmomanometer, aneroid, adult		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Sphygmomanometer, aneroid, adult

Product description
Device used for the indirect (non-invasive) measurement of arterial blood pressure
The sphygmomanometer is composed of cloth cuff containing an inflatable bag.
Connected via a tube to a flexible bulb with valve and integrated manometer needle gauge.
Material for cuff: durable nylon, non-deformable, washable at 30ºC.
Material for tube: rubber.
Very strong cuff with double velcro fastening, enabling it to be adjusted to fit tightly around the arm.
Cuff reinforced at both ends.
Dimensions of cuff:  approx. 570 x 145mm.
The bag is inflated by means of a flexible bulb connected via a tube (length 60cm flexible and reliable quick connector).
The quick connector can easily be connected to all types of inflation bulbs.
Rubber inflation bulb with integrated manometer needle gauge.
Glass and metal aneroid pressure gauge with needle.
Dial graduation: 0 to 300mmHG.
With pressure release valve.
Easily to grip bulb.


Instructions for use:
For the measurement of arterial blood pressure.

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sphygmomanometer (adult) in a box or case or bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish, spare parts and accessories (when applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Number Body

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
EN 1060-3:1997+A2:2009 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 3: Supplementary requirements for electro-mechanical blood pressure measuring systems
EN 1060-4:2004 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 4: Test procedures to determine the overall system accuracy of automated non-invasive sphygmomanometers
ISO 81060-1:2007 Non-invasive sphygmomanometers - Part 1: Requirements and test methods for non-automated measurement type
ISO 10993-1:2009 

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.		550

		3		Thermometer, clinical, digital 32°C-43°C		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Thermometer, clinical, digital 32°C - 43°C.

Product Description:
Electronic device (without mercury) to measure the body temperature of children and adults in Celsius degrees.
Safe to use, no glass, no mercury.
Digital thermometer Celsius scale.
Liquid crystal display (LCD), easy to read.
Measurement range: 32°C to 43°C
Accuracy: +/- 0.1°C between 35°C to 41°C
Measurement time: 30 to 40 seconds.
Long-life battery: minimum 200 hours (about 1000 measurements).
Automatic shut-off after some minutes.
Beep sound and switch off.
Water proof for ease of cleaning
Resistant to chlorine ("high level" disinfection).
Operating ambient temperature: from +10º C to 35º C
Battery powered.
Low battery indicator.
Supplied with battery.
Supplied with clear instructions for use/preventive maintenance.


Instructions for use:
To measure temperature of children and adults.
It is recommended to follow the manufacturer's instructions for use / preventive maintenance.

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) thermometer in storage case with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Body number 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
Pack of batteries

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
EN 12470-3:2000+A1:2009 Clinical thermometers - Part 3: Performance of compact electrical thermometers (non-predictive and predictive) with maximum device
ISO 80601-2-56:2009. Medical electrical equipment -- Part 2-56: Particular requirements for basic safety and essential performance of clinical thermometers for body temperature measurement.
IEC 60601-1:2012 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests                                                                                                              

Environmental requirements:
Material of batteries environmental friendly
Not use of PVC		1500

		4		Scale, physician, adult beam balance, 0-200kg		Équipement		each 		General Description:
Physician scale beam balance for growth monitoring of adults.

Product description
All metal construction (steam steel preferred)
Leaf spring beneath poise to facilitate zeroing.
Knob on handpost (support pole) to be glued and screwed in place.
Beam mechanical scale with 2 sliding weights, one for kg and one for gram.
Beam to be secured so that steelyard rods cannot become disconnected.
Calibration screw of stainless steel.
Strong and stable.
Paint thickness 50 microns or more.
All screw heads used for assembly to be hexagonal.
All exposed parts treated with a rust inhibitor.
All moving parts must be secured and retained during shipment.
Non-skidding surface.

Attached measuring apparatus: 60 - 230 cm.
Graduation: every 50 g.
With 100 g precision.
Measuring range: 0 to 200 kg.
Colour: White.


Supplied with:
- Instructions for use, preventive maintenance and troubleshooting in English, French and Spanish, appropriately illustrated with pictograms and graphics.

Instructions for use:
Physician scale beam balance used for growth monitoring of adults.
Must be used and maintained according manufacturer´s instructions 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Each scale must be individually packed in a triple wall carton with sufficient insert wrappings to protect the scale during transit.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with notified body number

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)
CE mark conforms to EU 90/384/EEC for non-automatic weighing instruments

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 62366:2007

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.		300

		5		Scale, Salter type, 0-25 kg, with trousers, grad 100 g 		Équipement		each 		Measuring instrument used to weigh children from 0 to 25 kg, with an accuracy of 100 g
• Beam-and-spring (or dial type) scale, with metal body and plastic dial
• Fitted with 2 metal suspension hooks
• Lower hook with metal horizontal bar enabling bigger children to suspend themselves without using the trouser
• Adjustment screw on top for calibration
• Graduations every 100 g up to 25 kg

		500

		6		Height measuring instrument (0-2.2m)		Équipement		each 		General Description:
Roller-tape type height measuring instrument, wall mounted, (0-2.2m)

Product description
Growth monitoring. Device used for measuring the height of adult or child over 2 years when standing upright.
Roller-type.
Tape material, coated or painted metal
Wall-mounted.
Measuring range: 0 up to 2 - 2.2 m.
Accuracy: 1 mm.
Direct reading in cm.
Easy readable in low light working situations
With wall stop allowing easy fixation
Auto roll back in storage case via spring
Storage case is fixed to the extension that is placed on head of the patient.
Design allows rough handling
Wall stop and storage case, plastic and/or metal
Sturdy design allows heavy duty use.


Supplied with:
Text and illustrated user instructions in English/French/Spanish.

Instructions for use:
Device used for measuring the height of adult or child over 2 years  when standing upright. 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) Height measurement + Information for user
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark with Notified Body number

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE certificate ( for Class Im  with Notified Body number)

Classification
Class Im – Class I measure (Devices with a measuring function ,MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003

Environmental requirements:
To avoid contaminant paint.		500

		7		Stethoscope, obstetrical, Pinard, monoaural		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Stethoscope foetal Pinard.

Product description
Foetal Stethoscope Pinard Monoaural, for diagnosis and prenatal care of pregnant women to listen to the foetal heart.
Material: unbreakable plastic or aluminum
Monoaural
1 piece
Length: approx. 150mm


Instructions for use:
For diagnosis and prenatal care of pregnant women to listen to the foetal heart. 

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
One (1) foetal stethoscope in a plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for use in English, French and Spanish.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert.

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
ISO 10993-1:2009

Environmental requirements:
N/A		600

		8		Timer,for respiration,ARI		Dispositif		each 		General Description
Timer, 60 min, mechanical

Product Description:
Mechanical, spring driven countdown timer, professional use

Time set, and start, by rotation of the dial or part of the housing.
Ring or dial, easy to read.
Graduated 0 to 60 minutes, in 5 and 1 minute intervals
Loud long ring-alert at time elapse

Robust construction, housing, spring and gears: shock resistant
Stable setup on workbench or table
Smooth finishing allows for easy to clean
Easy to transport (fits in a pocket)

Design: round, conical or square

Material: gear-work, internal, stainless steel or ABS
Housing: stainless steel, chrome-plated, powder coated steel, ABS or equivalent polymer

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Used for multiple techniques to regulate timing
Used at facilities with limited access to replacement batteries (laboratory network levels 1-II)

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging:
Unit presentation: 1(one) Timer, 60 minutes, mechanical

Regulation & conformity requirements 
Directive 2004/22/EC 
CE certificate

Classification 
N/A

Safety & product Standards:
ISO 9001:2008

Environmental requirements:
N/A		2000

		9		Non-pneumatic anti-shock garment		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Non-pneumatic anti-shock garment (NASG)
Product Description:
The non-pneumatic anti-shock garment (NASG) is used to manage the uncontrollable postpartum haemorrhage (PPH) and to keep women alive until they can get the treatment they need.

Lightweight, flexible and comfortable for the wearer. 
Reusable
No metal parts: safe for X-rays and MRIs
Material :
 Made of a lightweight neoprene garment and Velcro.

The NASG must allow perineal access so that examinations and vaginal procedures can be performed without it being removed.
Shape: 
- Made in the  shape of trousers divided into five or six segments for ease of application to different parts of lower body below the diaphragm with Velcro fasteners.
- The segment 1 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each ankles,
- The segment 2 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each calf,
- The segment 3 must consist of 2 pieces to be used in each thigh,
- The segment 4 must consist of 1 piece to be used around the pelvis,
- The segment 5 and/or 6 must consist of 1 piece to be used aground the abdomen/umbilicus. This segment must apply extra compression with a small foam ball.

Sizes: Required in 3 different sizes  (small, medium, and large)

- The garment must be able to apply 30 to 50 mm Hg of pressure to the lower body pressure.
- Life time: At least 40 uses.
washable in washer machine.


Instructions for use:
Intended for women suffering from uncontrollable postpartum haemorrhage  (PPH),  to control the bleeding, reverse the shock, and stabilize the patient for safe transport to a comprehensive obstetric care facility.
The NASG applies pressure to the lower body and abdomen, thereby stabilizing vital signs and resolving hypovolemic shock. 
When fitted correctly, the NASG reverses the shock by returning blood to the essential organs - heart, lungs, and brain.
1. Place the NASG under the woman; 
2. Close the segments 1 tightly around the ankles; 
3. Close the segments 2 tightly around each calf; 
4. Close the segments 3 tightly around each thigh, leave knees free; 
5. Close the segment 4 around pelvis with lower edge at level of pubic bone; 
6. Close the segment 5 with pressure ball over the umbilicus and finally, close the NASG with segment 6; 
The segments 1, 2, 3 can be applied by two persons simultaneously, but segments 4, 5 and 6 should only be applied by one.
Make sure the woman can breathe normally after close the NASG.
It is extremely important not to remove the NASG before a woman receives IV fluids, blood and before all vital signs are restored. Early removal can be dangerous and even fatal.
For cleaning: Mix a 0,05% bleach solution, immerse the NASG in that solution and soak for 10min. Scrub to remove tissue and particles. Wash and rinse with clean and cool water. Squeeze and hang in the sun to dry it.


Supplied with:
Manufacture's instructions for use in English, French and Spanish.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables:
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Three NASG, one of each size, packaged individually with full instructions in English, French and Spanish. 
Labelling on the primary packaging:
- Name and/or trade mark, and address of f the manufacturer.
- Manufacturer's product reference.
- Type of product and main characteristics. 
- information for product-specific storage conditions (e.g., temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.).

Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark  
Regulation & conformity requirements:
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.

Directive European 2002/61/CEE

ISO 13485 :2003 Certified ( recommended)




Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process
ISO 10993-5 Tests for in vitro cytotoxicity a
ISO 10993-10 Tests for irritation and skin sensitization.
ISO13934-1 and ISO 6330 Tensile strength loss after washing

Environmental requirements:
Not use of PVC polymer
Phthalates free		200

		10		Mid-upper Arm circumference tape, paediatric, pp, 115mm 2017 		Dispositif		each 		General description 
Device for measuring the middle-upper arm circumference of children between 6 months and 5 years old (or according to predetermined length/height limits when age determination is difficult), enabling rapid diagnosis of acute malnutrition, and therefore detection of children with a high risk of mortality�
Used for initial evaluations, nutritional surveys and detection of malnutrition within a particular community
New model 2017: it replaces the previous biracial perimeter eantbra B115 Bracelet, Brachial perimeter (MuAc), pediatric, pp, 115 mm
Technical specifications
Flexible but non extensible, washable polypropylene
Multicolored tape with reading window
Dimensions: ± 25 mm x 290 m
Graduations every 1 m
Cut-off point for severe acute malnutrition: 115 m
3 sections, colored red, orange and green, allowing illiterate people to assess the nutritional status of children and take appropriate action
Classification by color is practical for mass screening (children in the green zone are not referred for having their weight/height ratio checked)
the colors meaning is indicated on the backside of the armband

cut off point colour classification Interpretation if arrow points on
<115 mm red SAM = Severe Acute Malnutrition 115 = MAM, not SAM
115-124 mm orange MAM = Moderate Acute Malnutrition 115 = MAM 125 = not malnourished 125 = not malnourished
> or = 125 mm Green not malnourished 
 125 = not malnourished
		4250

		11		Pulse oximeter, portable and accessories		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Pulse oximeter, portable, with accessories


Product Description:
Monitors arterial blood oxygen saturation (SpO2) and pulse rate (bmp) in real time using an external probe on the skin. Suitable for neonates, infants and adults

Operated by electricity with power cord and Battery. 
Internal battery rechargeable, preferred
Easily transported. 
Including reusable probe for adults.
Including reusable probe for infants.
Including reusable probe for newborns.

- Measuring range:
SpO2 30 to 100% (minimum graduation 1%). Accuracy: ±2% at 70-100%, ±3% at 50-69%
- Pulse rate: 20 to 250bpm (minimum graduation 1bpm). Accuracy: ±3%

Environmental conditions:
- Operation temperature; 0-40°C
- Storage temperature: 0-50°C
- Relative humidity: 10 to 90% 


Display & safety alarms:
User pre-set low/high alarms for SpO2 and pulse rate
Large display shows, easy readable, SpO2 and pulse rate signal as well as battery status.
Reports with audio-visual alert, operational status, measurements outside pre-set range, sensor malfunction, loss of signal and power failure. 
Audio alarms silencing feature. 
Automatic switch from mains to batteries in case of power failure (autonomy approximately 6 hours).
Auto-off when not in use.
Dimensions, approximately 0.15x0.15x0.25m (w x d x l)
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s PO
Internal battery (autonomy approximately 6 hours, automatic recharge)
Power consumption approximately 50W


Supplied with:
2 x Reusable adult size clip-on type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
2 x Reusable infant size clip-on type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
3 x Reusable newborn size wrap-around type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
10 x Single use newborn size wrap-around type SpO2 sensors (with cable and plug)
1 x rechargeable battery pack
1 x Instructions for assembly, use and maintenance, and list of accessories and spare parts with product reference code, in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish)


Instructions for use: 
For monitoring of percentage arterial oxygen saturation (SpO2, %) and pulse rate (HR, bpm) of all patient categories, bedside or during
transportation.
Non-invasive monitor using a sensor placed on a finger, a toe or on the ear lobe of the patient.
Pulse oximeter must be used and maintained properly according manufacturer's instructions.
Recommendation: wall plug shall be made available locally.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
1 x Spare rechargeable battery pack
1 x Set of spare fuses


Packaging & Labelling: 
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Pulse oximeter, portable, w/access
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIb,  with Notified body number) 


Classification 
Class IIIb  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2012 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests                                                                                                               ISO 80601-2-61:2011 Medical electrical equipment -- Part 2-61: Particular requirements for basic safety and essential performance of pulse oximeter equipment
ISO/IEEE 11073-10404:2010 Health informatics -- Personal health device communication -- Part 10404: Device specialization -- Pulse oximeter


Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance		150

		12		Penguin suction device: Bulb, reusable, hand-held, manual suction device		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
• aspiration/suction unit made in one piece: penguin shape with beak 
· compressible 
· made of transparent silicone
· nozzle dimensions at tip: Inner diameter (ID): 3.0 mm Outer diameter (OD): 4.5 mm
· detachable head for easy cleaning and visual inspection of suctioned matter and cleanliness
· capacity: 75 ml 
· size: 13.3 x 5.22 x 4.95 cm 
· autoclavable
Maintenance: 
the aspiration device must be cleaned with water and soap before autoclaving between each use� It withstands hundreds of autoclaving cycles�		500

		13		Resuscitor, neonate Upright (Laerdal)		Dispositif		each 		General Description: 
Resuscitator, hand-operating, neonate, set


Product Description:
Self-inflating ventilation bag used for manual ventilation assistance in preterm, newborn, small infant with a body weight between 0-7kg in case of respiratory distress or failure.
Ventilation can be done with ambient air or with oxygen using one hand only performing regular inflations.

All parts must be manufactured from high-strength, long-life materials and require no special maintenance or storage conditions.

Resuscitator can be totally disassembled, easy to clean, disinfect and be autoclavable

Material: Latex free
- Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag: silicone rubber,
- Non-rebreathing patient valve with pressure limiting valve: polycarbonate/ polysulfone/ silicone,
- Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing:
polycarbonate/ polysulfone/ silicone,
- Masks: transparent silicone rubber.

Self-inflating bag
Compressible (one single flexible pouch)
Pressure release valve set at 40mbar which can be blocked if higher pressures are indicated.
Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag, capacity approx.: 200 -250 ml 
Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing.

Patient valves:
With removal expiratory outlet.
Non-rebreathing patient valve with pressure limiting valve,40± 5 cmH2O 
patient connector outside/inside diameter (OD/ID):
22/15mm,
One way with single valve leaflet.


Supplied with:

- Non-rebreathing patient valve.
- Compressible self-refilling ventilation bag, capacity approx.:200 – 250 ml.
- Inlet valve with nipple for O2 tubing.
- Masks translucent, 3 different sizes:
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size preterm,
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size newborn,
1 mask, one piece, round shape type, size infant small,
Instructions for assembly, use and maintenance, and list of accessories and spare parts with product reference code, in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish).


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A


Instructions for use: 
Basic hospital equipment for health structures and emergency situations in wards, emergency room, operating theater, delivery room, intensive care unit, ambulance, etc.
Resuscitator is used to ventilate patients: preterm, newborn, small infant (body weight 0-7 kg).
Resuscitator can be used to efficiently maintain ventilation, or as resuscitation in other critical situations.
Resuscitator should only be operated by a person who has received adequate training in resuscitation technique.
The resuscitator and the mask must be cleaned and disinfected after each use.

Recommendation: After dismantling and cleaning, the resuscitator must be reassembled and tested to make sure that it works correctly.
In view of its use, the item is considered an "emergency resuscitation item".
This means that it must always be readily available and in a good working condition.
It is recommended to follow the manufacturer's instructions manual.


Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Resuscitator in a plastic bag
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIa,  with Notified body number) 


Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 5359:2008 Low-pressure hose assemblies for use with medical gases    
ISO 80369-1:2010 Small-bore connectors for liquids and gases in healthcare applications -- Part 1: General requirements
ISO/CD 80369-2 Small bore connectors for liquids and gases in healthcare applications -- Part 2: Connectors for breathing systems and driving gases application
ISO10651-4: 2002 Lung ventilators - Part 4: Particular requirements for operator-powered resuscitators.


Environmental requirements:
N/A		500

		14		Resuscitor child (Ambu)		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
A hand-operated device designed to provide or assist ventilation in children who are apnoeic or exhibit inadequate respiration. It employs entrained ambient air and includes a large flexible chamber that is hand-ventilated, a gas reservoir, tubing, and a connector for attachment to a mask or endotracheal tube; oxygen may also be connected when necessary.
Resuscitator EANERESU1NU  
Basic upright resuscitator model
Resuscitator upright ref 846050
SELF-INFLATING BALLOON
 made of transparent silicone
 maximum tidal volume: 320 ml
 maximum stroke volume: 150 ml 
 patient valve connection 
• INLET VALVE FOR AMBIENT AIR 
• PATIENT VALVE
 non rebreathing device, one-way, neonate model,
 with pressure relieve valve 
 translucent polysulphone 
 female respiratory connector ISO 24 mm 
· MASK Nº S1 AND S0 
  transparent silicone 
 adjustable on 22/15 mm connections 
· PEEP VALVE FOR EANERESU1NUP 
 principle: silicone membrane valve
 reusable
 is screwed on the distal end
 pressure range : 6 ± 2 cm h2o 
· easy to disassemble for cleaning
• All components are autoclavable up to 134º c 
· non sterile
		500

		15		Oxygen concentrator, set		Équipement		Set		General Description:
Oxygen concentrator, set


Product Description:
Oxygen concentrator is used to provide oxygen from ambient air
Operated by electricity with power cord and With battery rechargeable for autonomy outside of the electrical grid.
On 4 antistatic swivel castors, 2 with brakes.
Integrated handle allows for easy moving and positioning
Oxygen sensing device (OSD) is integrated and measures concentration at flow meter entrance
Temperature operating range: 20 to 60°C
Relative humidity operating range up to 99%
Output pressure: minimum 60kPa
Flow range :1 to 5LPM(Litre Per Minute)
Concentration at 5 LPM: 92% +/- 3%
Sound level: 40 to 50 dB (A).

Time to reach 95% of the specified performance 5 minutes.
Four-step filtering of air-intake, including bacterial filter. 
All filters replaceable, coarse filter washable/ reusable
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s PO.

Safety alarms:
Continuous monitoring with visual and audible alerts, on low/high output pressure, low oxygen concentration, power failure and battery test.


Supplied with:
1 x oxygen concentrator
1 x oxygen concentrator
2 x Adult cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x Infant cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x New-born cannula, with 2m tubing
4 x Humidifiers
4 x Tubing adapter kit
1 x Pre-filter
1 x coarse filter
1 x inlet-filters
1 x bacterial filters
1 x Instructions for use: Technical Manual with instructions for assembly, use and maintenance in 3 languages (English, French and Spanish)


Instructions for use: 
Oxygen concentrator produces oxygen from ambient air. For delivery of oxygen therapy to newborns and infants, the use of a flow splitter is recommended. It allows providing oxygen to 2, 3 or 4 patients simultaneously.

The filters should be washed or changed at recommended intervals that vary according intensity of use and/or environment (dust): (i) external coarse filter (to be washed daily to weekly), (ii) pre-filter (to be changed monthly), (iii) inlet-filter (to be changed 6-monthly or when top of filter is discoloured), and (iv) bacterial filter (to be changed annually).

The oxygen concentrator must be operated by adequately trained staff only. It is recommended to follow manufacturer's operating instructions at all times.

Recommendation: wall plug shall be made available locally.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
6 x Spare coarse filters
3 x Spare pre-filters
3 x Spare inlet-filters
3 x Spare bacterial filters


Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Oxygen concentrator/SET
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark and notified body number


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for class IIa,  with Notified body number)


Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 


Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IEC 60601-1:2005 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance
IEC 60601-1-1:2000 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-1: General requirements for safety - Collateral standard: Safety requirements for medical electrical systems
IEC 60601-1-2:2007 Medical electrical equipment - Part 1-2: General requirements for basic safety and essential performance - Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements and tests         
ISO 8359:1996 Oxygen concentrators for medical use - Safety requirements 


Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance		50

		16		Pediatric Bag Valve Mask (200–320 mL Resuscitation Bag with O₂ Reservoir Bag)		Dispositif		each 		Insufflateur manuel pédiatrique (BVM) d’un volume de 200–320 mL, en silicone médical sans latex, muni d’un masque pédiatrique avec bourrelet étanche, d’un réservoir d’oxygène haute capacité, d’une valve unidirectionnelle avec limiteur de pression, compatible avec connecteurs standards 15/22 mm, avec tubulure O₂, réutilisable ou à usage unique, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Bag volume: 200–320 mL (pediatric range)
Delivered tidal volume: adapté aux nourrissons/enfants (≈ 100–300 mL selon compression)
Oxygen concentration (FiO₂): jusqu’à 90–100 % avec réservoir
Pressure relief valve: ≤ 40 cm H₂O (sécurité pédiatrique)
Valve type: non-rebreathing, low resistance
Mask size: pédiatrique (soft cushion, transparent)
Connector size: standard 15 mm / 22 mm
Reservoir capacity: ≥ 600 mL
Material: silicone médical ou PVC, latex-free
Reusability: autoclavable ou désinfectable
Weight: ≤ 500 g
Compliance: ISO 10651-4 (lung ventilators/resuscitators)		500

		II. Kits et instruments chirurgicaux

		2.1		Delivery and episiotomy Set (7 instruments)		Kit		7 instruments				550

		1		Basket, sterilizing, approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm		Équipement		each 		General Description:
Basket, sterilizing, approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm
Product Description:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.

Material : austenitic stainless steel  (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel).AISI 316 L stainless steel
Rectangular basket, rounded not soldered corners.
Close mesh netting (4.5x4.5mm).
Tilting handles.
Dimensions: approx. 150 x 250 x 50 mm.

Instructions for use:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sterilization basket in a protective  plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for user in English.
Labelling :
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification 
Class I – Medical Device Directive(MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
EN 10088-1, Stainless steels — Part _: List of stainless steels
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		550

		2		Amniohook, plastic, sterile, single use		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Amniohook, plastic, sterile, single use

Product description
A surgical instrument intended for use in cutting or rupturing the membranes surrounding a fetus to induce labour.
Device provides a safe, comfortable method to rupture the amniotic membrane the first time, virtually every time. It safely “snags” the membrane, eliminating the need to poke or puncture.
Device with traditional, straight amniotomes made of non-glare plastic, with flat handle for maneuverability and molded sides to ensure a nonslip grip and precise control.
Material: plastic DEHP free
Length: 25cm (approx.) 
Rounded tip and protected point.
Latex-free.
Sterile, individual packages.
For single use


Instructions for use:
Used for rupturing the amniotic sac to induce labour.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards: 
 

Environmental requirements:
Use other Polymer materials not PVC		550

		3		Forceps, artery, Kocher, 14cm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description
Forceps, artery, Krocher, 14cm, straight

Product Description:
Haemostatic forceps, Kocher, straight, used for multi-purpose in surgery: haemostasis, dissection, gripping of vessels, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon. May be used for nursing care outside the operation theatre.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.

Slightly springy.

Flexible arms.
Variable setting of the ratchet.
Adjustment of the jaws.
1x2 teeth.
Heavily serrated jaws.
Box lock.
Highly impact resistant.

Length: approx. 140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for for general use: haemostasis, gripping, dissection, tampon holder.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A		1100

		4		Forceps, tissue, standard, 145 mm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description:
Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in deep surgery for gripping and dissecting tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
With 1 x 2 teeth.
Flexible arms.
Good adjustment of the teeth.
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm
Instructions for use:
Used for gripping, dissecting tissue and coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		550

		5		Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description
Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight

Product Description:
 Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, used for holding tiny suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: From 0.16 to 0.25% carbon; From 12 to 14% chromium.
Straight
A ratchet that enables the needle to be gripped with varying tightness.
A well-defined longitudinal groove to prevent deterioration of the needle.
Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
For holding suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) needle holder in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995


Environmental requirements:
N/A		550

		6		Scissors, Mayo, 14cm, curved, blunt/blunt		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 14cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Mayo, used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades

Length: approx. 140mm.



Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use:
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE MArk

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A		550

		7		Scissors, Mayo, 17 cm, straight, blunt/blunt		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 17 cm, straight, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical scissors, Mayo, used for cutting sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, straight, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 170mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A		550

		2.2		Caesarean section Set (21 intruments)		Kit		24 instruments (y la boite ou basket)				100

		1		Basket, sterilizing, approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm		Instrument		set of two 		General Description:
Basket, sterilizing, approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm
Product Description:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.

Material : austenitic stainless steel  (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel).AISI 316 L stainless steel
Rectangular basket, rounded not soldered corners.
Close mesh netting (4.5x4.5mm).
Tilting handles.
Dimensions: approx. 240 x 250 x 100 mm.

Instructions for use:
Stainless steel wired basket used as support for sterilizing surgical instruments.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) sterilization basket in a protective  plastic bag with manufacturer's instruction for user in English.
Labelling :
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices
CE self- declaration  
ISO 13485:2003 certificate

Classification 
Class I – Medical Device Directive(MDD 93/42/EEC)

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
EN 10088-1, Stainless steels — Part _: List of stainless steels
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		100

		2		Clamp, towel, Backhaus, 120 mm		Instrument		each 		General Description:
Clamp, towel, Backhaus, 120 mm
Product Description:
Towel clamp, Backhaus, for attaching towels around the surgical incision, either with or without piercing the skin. 
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) 
Spring-type
Hard ratchet, fine, single tooth in each jaw.
Lockable.
Length: approx. 120mm
Instructions for use:
Used to attach towels around the surgical field, with or without piercing the skin
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use.
One (1) clamp in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Information for particular storage conditions(temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc., as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol.)
CE mark

Secondary packaging: Protected unit.
four (4) Backhaus towel clamps in a box.

Labelling on the secondary packaging:
Labelling to be the same as primary packaging.
Extra information required:
Number of units per secondary packaging.
Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
SO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		400

		3		Forceps, artery, Bengolea, 20cm, curved		Instrument		each 		General Description
Forceps, artery, Bengolea, 20cm, curved


Product Description:
Hemostatic forceps, Bengolea, used in deep surgery.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
Curved and slim.
Spring-type

Serrated or cross jaws, gripping the thread well.
Flexible arms.
Progressive setting and locking the ratchet.
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 200mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Bengolea, used in deep surgery
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: forceps single unit, in a plastic bag.

Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A		200

		4		Forceps, artery, Kelly, 14cm, curved		Instrument		each 		General Description
Forceps, artery, Kelly, 14cm, curved

Product Description:
Used for haemostasis, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon 

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
Curved.
Flexible arms.
Variable settings of the ratchet, lockable.
Adjustment of the jaws.

Length: approx.140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for haemostasis inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon 

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A		200

		5		Forceps, artery, Kocher, 14cm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description
Forceps, artery, Krocher, 14cm, straight

Product Description:
Haemostatic forceps, Kocher, straight, used for multi-purpose in surgery: haemostasis, dissection, gripping of vessels, inserting drains and for holding a compress used as a tampon. May be used for nursing care outside the operation theatre.

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.

Slightly springy.

Flexible arms.
Variable setting of the ratchet.
Adjustment of the jaws.
1x2 teeth.
Heavily serrated jaws.
Box lock.
Highly impact resistant.

Length: approx. 140 mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Hemostatic forceps, Kelly , used for for general use: haemostasis, gripping, dissection, tampon holder.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A		200

		6		Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description:
Jar, forceps, plastic, 180mm, w/o cover
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in surgery for dissecting and gripping tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Also used in nursing for making a compress into a tampon for sponging. Used to change dressings.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
Without teeth.
Flexible arms.
Serrated jaws
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm

Instructions for use:
Used to hold tissues during dissections and for coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Used to change dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
SO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		100

		7		Forceps, tissue, Duval, 23cm		Instrument		each 		General Description
Forceps, tissue, Duval, 23 cm

Product Description:
Forceps, Duval, for gripping and holding bulky ,soft and delicate tissues (lung and intestines).

Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) 
Non-traumatic parallel serrations.
Flexible arms.
Soft ratchet, lockable.
Pronounced but non traumatic ridges of the grippers.
Ridged grippers with aperture (triangular).
Highly impact resistant
Length: approx. 230 mm.
Jaw: approximately 27mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
Used to grip and hold bulky, soft and delicate tissues (lung and intestines). composition: 0.20% carbon; 13% chromium.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) forceps in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 7151:1988
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995

Environmental requirements:
N/A		400

		8		Forceps, tissue, standard, 145 mm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description:
Forceps, dressing, standard, 145 mm, straight
Product Description:
Dissecting forceps used in deep surgery for gripping and dissecting tissues as well as coagulation of vessels. Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
Dissecting forceps, spring-type.
Straight.
With 1 x 2 teeth.
Flexible arms.
Good adjustment of the teeth.
Good jaw grips.
Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel).
Highly impact resistant.
Length: approx. 145 mm
Instructions for use:
Used for gripping, dissecting tissue and coagulation of vessels.
Used in surgery and nursing.
Forceps with teeth are used for dissecting thick tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use
Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
N/A
Packaging and labelling:
One (1) forceps  in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark and address of the manufacturer..
Manufacturer's product reference.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol, if applicable).
Symbols used according ISO 15223  and EN 980
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13485:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC 
Safety & product Standards:
ISO 13485: 2003 Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes
ISO 14971:2007 Medical Devices- Application of risk management to medical devices
ISO 7153-1:1991/Amd1:1999 Surgical instruments- Metallic material – Part 1 Stainless Steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices -- Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of re-sterilizable medical devices
Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		100

		9		Gallipot, stainless steel, 180 ml		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Gallipot, stainless steel, 180 ml

Product Description:
Receptacle designed for general use in theaters, surgical procedures and other similar medical facilities.

Round container made of stainless steel, smooth, non-glare surface.
Material: Austenitic stainless 


Packaging and labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) stainless steel Gallipot protected by adhesive plastic film.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
If the packaging is not transparent, it must bear a diagram (preferably actual size) showing the essential parts of the product and indicating the position of the product in the packaging.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised symbol).

Over packaging: Packaging unit
X Gallipot in a box

Labelling on the packaging unit:
Labelling to be the same as primary packaging.
Extra information required: Number of units per box.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE Mark

Instructions for use:
Receptacle designed for general use in theaters, surgical procedures and other similar medical facilities.
Note: Do not use a stainless steel container to hold a chlorine solution, as this may damage the stainless steel; use a plastic container.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use.
It can be sterilized in a steam sterilizer when necessary.

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification
93/42/EEC Class I – Self declaration / CE cert

Safety & product Standards:

ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments --Metallic materials --Part 1: Stainless steel

Environmental requirements:		100

		10		Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight		Instrument		each 		General Description
Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, 18cm, straight

Product Description:
 Needle holder, Mayo-Hegar, used for holding tiny suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: From 0.16 to 0.25% carbon; From 12 to 14% chromium.
Straight
A ratchet that enables the needle to be gripped with varying tightness.
A well-defined longitudinal groove to prevent deterioration of the needle.
Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Instructions for use:
For holding suture needles while stitching. Used for general surgery.

This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.


Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) needle holder in a plastic bag.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with the following standards:
ISO 7153-1:1991
ISO 17664:2004
ISO 13402:1995


Environmental requirements:
N/A		100

		11		Retractor, double-ended, Farabeuf, 15 cm, pair		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Retractor, double-ended, Farabeuf, 15 cm, pair

Product Description:
Used to retract skin, subcutaneous tissues, muscles or viscera during surgery 

Material: Austenitic stainless steel (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel) composition: 18% to 20% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel.
Retractor with handle, double-ended with angled blade.
One end 24 x 16mm, the other end 28 x 16mm.
Supplied in pairs.
Length: approx. 150mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
To retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles or viscera during superficial surgery.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.

The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address and supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark.

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices 

Environmental requirements:
N/A		100

		12		Retractor, abdominal, Gosset, 2 blades		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Retractor, abdominal, Gosset, 2 blades 


Product Description:
Abdominal self-retaining Gosset retractor with sliding system and central blade used to retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles, peritoneum and bladder area after the abdominal incision to expose the operative field.

Material: Martensitic steel (quenched, magnetic steel)
composition: 18 to 20% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel.
Self retaining.
With 1 fixed arm and 1 mobile arm.
Sliding system enabling a variable opening (maximum 110mm).
Mobile, adjustable in height.
Central blade: 57 x 60mm.
Fenestrated lateral blades: approx. 58mm


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
To retract skin, fatty tissue, muscles or viscera after the incision to expose the operative field.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) retractor in a plastic bag.

Labelling on the primary packaging:
Name and/or trademark of the manufacturer.
Manufacturer's product reference.
Type of product and main characteristics.
If the packaging is not transparent, it must bear a diagram (preferably actual size) showing the essential parts of the product and indicating the position of the product in the packaging.
Lot number prefixed by the word "LOT"(or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate or equivalent harmonised symbol.
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised
symbol).
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

Over packaging: Packaging unit.
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 7151:1988 Surgical instruments -- Non-cutting, articulated instruments -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices 

Environmental requirements:
N/A		100

		13		Scalpel handle no. 4, 13.5cm		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Scalpel handle no. 4, 13.5cm

Product Description:
A handle into which small surgical blades are inserted; used for surgical incisions (blades: . 20, 21, 22, 23). Used by surgeons, only.
Material: Austenitic steel (non-quenched, non-magnetic steel). composition: 17% to 19% chromium; 8 to 10% nickel
The handle number indicates the characteristic of the distal end and therefore the choice of the blades.
Length: approx. 135mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 


Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.20.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.21.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.22.
Scalpel blade, ster, disp, no.23.

Instructions for use: 
To hold blade for surgical incisions.
To be used with disposable blades.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.
Used by surgeons, only.

Packaging & Labelling:
Primary packaging: Unit of use
One (1) scalpel in a plastic bag.

Labelling:
Product name, size, reference number, expiry date, lot number, sterilization method, manufacturer's name and address, and CE mark and reference number of notifying body. Must be multilingual: English, French and Spanish, others when available.

Protective packaging:
Box of 10 units, cardboard, labelling is the same as unit presentation with total quantity.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
EN 27740/ ISO 7740: Scalpels with detachable blades Fitting dimensions.
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A		100

		14		Scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, 18cm, curved, blunt/blunt		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, 18cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Metzenbaum/Nelson, used in the fine dissection of tissues.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 180mm.


Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used in the fine dissection of tissues.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process                                                                                                                                                                             
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:		100

		15		Scissors, Mayo, 17cm, curved, blunt/blunt		Instrument		each 		General Description: 
Scissors, Mayo, 17cm, curved, blunt/blunt

Product Description:
Surgical dissecting scissors, Mayo, used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
Material: Martensitic stainless steel (quenched, magnetic steel) composition: 0.40 % carbon; 14% chromium.
Instrument that cuts by shearing
Thin, curved, with blunt end blades.

Length: approx. 170mm.

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use 

Accessories/Spare parts/Consumables: 
N/A

Instructions for use: 
Surgical dissecting scissors used for non-delicate dissections and to cut sutures and dressings.
This item must be cleaned, disinfected after each use, and sterilised in a steam steriliser.

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: individually, in protective packaging.
The following should appear on the packaging:
- Designation of the instrument.
- Name and address of supplier (manufacturer)
Symbols used according ISO 15223 

CE Mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified 

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 13485:2003 Medical devices -- Quality management systems -- Requirements for regulatory purposes 
ISO 10993-1:2009 Biological evaluation of medical devices - Part 1: Evaluation and testing within a risk management process 
ISO 7153-1:1991 Surgical instruments -- Metallic materials -- Part 1: Stainless steel
ISO 13402:1995 Surgical and dental hand instruments -- Determination of resistance against autoclaving, corrosion and thermal exposure.
ISO 7741:1986 Instruments for surgery -- Scissors and shears -- General requirements and test methods
ISO 17664:2004 Sterilization of medical devices - Information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of resterilizable medical devices

Environmental requirements:
N/A		100

		III. Autres équipements et consommables

		1		Kangaroo wrap for newborn 		Dispositif		each 		Locally source or made may be more appropriate. Kangaroo Mother care (KMc) is an evidence-based approach  to reduce mortality and morbidity in low-birth-weight (lBW) and preterm infants, 
the baby is held in continuous skin to skin contact as close to 24 hours a day as possible with his mother, father, or substitute caregiverthis is accomplished by placing the baby in the kangaroo position, a strictly upright position
safe: baby is secure and is kept in correct position Mothers do not need to cover themselves with lot of layers of the wrap for security which over heats them
comfortable: knot is in the front which is convenient for lying down
wide straps on the shoulders: allows movement and gives less fatigue for back and shoulders
easy to use: no need of an assistant, facilitates frequent removal for breastfeeding
gender neutral: look very acceptable to wear for fathers as well
Help mothers in providing continuous and quality KMc to their newborns
		550

		2		Table, operating theatre, with accessories		Équipement		each 		Product description
  Table, operating theatre, with accessories
Specifications
  General purpose operating table, 4 areas, 5 sections
  Stainless steel finished base on 4 castors
  Central brake lowers the table onto 4 robust, height adjustable feet
  Solid reinforced base creates maximum stability, with patient, up to the limits of each position
Base is fit with earth connection
  Gear, lever and crank mechanisms are all manually operated, no gas springs
Radiolucent table top with integrated standard size x-ray cassette channels
  All sections fit with a mattress, detachable for easy cleaning
  Mattresses have welded seams, core and surface are joined
  Table adjustable to all essential positions
  Height adjustable with foot-pedal via hydraulic lever system
  Factory filled with hydraulic oil
  Three areas adjustable via manual crank: back, pelvic and legs
  Backrest adjustable 0 to +90 degree
  Trendelenburg and reverse Trendelenburg: +/- 25 degree
  Lateral tilting, both sides: +/- 20 degree
  Leg area removable, consists of 2 independent sections, each adjustable to a combination of up/down and left/right
  Head area removable, and independently adjustable, +20 to -90 degree
  Accessories on both sides clamp on standard stainless steel medical rail
  When elevated and fully extended, all sections align to perfectly flat surface
Material:
  High resistance to corrosion (tropical environment)
  Frame: Austenitic stainless steel 18/10
  Table top: radiolucent epoxy resin
  Sliders/fixtures rail for accessories: Austenitic stainless steel 18/10
  Mattress: welded seams rubber, highly tear resistant, anti-static, flame retardant, disinfectant- and liquid proof, washable
  Caster frame/bracket: steel
  Caster wheel: single wheel, solid, non-hooded (for easy maintenance)
Dimensions:
  Operating table, all areas extended:  190-230x45-55x63-77 to 90-110cm (l x w x h)
  Height adjustment: 63-77 to 90-110cm (h)
  Height adjustable feet, footprint: 5.4-6.6cm (diameter)
  Mattress: 4.5-5.5cm (h)
  Carrying capacity: 135-165kg
  Knockdown construction: no

Supplied with
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  4 x spare fixation clamps
  1 x set fitting mattresses
  1 x spray bottle of silicon (for mattress maintenance)
  Set of accessories, each with fixation clamp:
  1 x anesthesia screen arc
  2 x lateral support, height adjustable only
  2 x shoulder support, height and width adjustable
  2 x leg support
  2 x arm board, with arm fixation strap, vertical and horizontal adjustable  2 x padded knee support, lithotomy crutch, with fixation strap  1 x body strap  List of accessories and parts
  Detailed step-by-step instructions for assembly and safe use, text-free pictorial based (i.e. line-drawings only)

Packaging, labelling, instructions
One (1) unit per boxIdentify Packaging Standards and provide Packaging Test Reports
Dimensions:
  Unit Weight in Kg (including its packaging)
Unit Volume in M3 (including its packaging)
  Dimensions of box, length x width x height in cm
Labelling:
  Compliance with EAN 128 bar code requirements		50

		3		Bed, labour delivery, with accessories		Équipement		each 		Product description
  Bed,labour delivery, with accessories
Specifications
  Bed,labour and delivery, 2 sections
  All sections fit with padded mattresses, entirely detachable from bed for easy cleaning
Mattress covers removable via side zipper
  Transfer bars connect all lower distal portions of the 4 supports, providing maximal structural strength
Body section:
  Mounted on 4 sturdy supports, all finished with height adjustable feet
  Padded knee crutches are height and width adjustable, set with robust clamps with heavy knob
  Fixing of the crutch holders is solid steel and welded to the frame of the bed
Leg section:
  Mounted on 4 swivel castors, heavy duty, all 4 with brakes
  This section can be lowered and recesses entirely under the body section
  When fully extended, both the body and leg section align to perfectly flat surface
Materials:
  High resistance to corrosion (tropical environment)
  Frame: epoxy coated tubular steel
  Adjustable feet: rubber or nylon
  Sliders/fixtures for the knee crutches: tubular steel, welded to the bed frame
Recession track and guiding wheel for the leg section are smoothly finished for easy in/out sliding
  Mattress: high-density polyurethane foam, density 27-33 kg/m3
  Cover: plastic, flexible, highly tear resistant, anti-static, flame retardant, disinfectant- and liquid proof, washable
Caster frame/bracket: steel or nylon
  Caster brake: total-lock type (wheel and rotational lock)
  Caster wheel: single wheel, mold-on type, non-hooded (for easy maintenance)
Wheel bearing: sealed bearing in the swivel and the wheel
  Swivel is ball-bearing
Dimensions:
  Body section, including mattress: 108-132x72-88x72-88cm (l x w x h)
  Leg section, including mattress: 63-77x67-82x72-97cm (l x w x h)
  Frame: 2.7-3.3 cm (outside, across), 1.8-2.2mm (thickness)
  Swivel castor wheel: 2.7-3.3x9-11cm (w x diameter)
  Mattresses: 9-11cm (h)
  Carrying capacity: 135-165kg
  Knockdown construction: yes

Supplied with
  1 x complete set of tools required for assembly
  2 x leg holders, adjustable height and width
  2 x knee crutches, adjustable height and width
  2 x knee crutches, adjustable height and width
  1 x set fitting removable mattresses, body and leg section
  List of accessories and parts
  Detailed step-by-step instructions for assembly and safe use, text-free pictorial based (i.e. line-drawings only)
Packaging, labelling, instructions:
One (1) unit per box
Identify Packaging Standards and provide Packaging Test Reports
Dimensions:
  Unit Weight in Kg (including its packaging)
Unit Volume in M3 (including its packaging)
  Dimensions of box, length x width x height in cm
Labelling:
  Compliance with EAN 128 bar code requirements		250

		4		Light, operating, mobile		Équipement		each 		General Description
Light, operating, mobile

Product Description:
Device used for providing a specialized source of light for illumination of a site of medical intervention. It provides a high intensity, high colour rendering field of light that minimizes shadows and the emission of heat.
Mobile on heavy sturdy stand,
On 4 antistatic ball-bearing swivel castors, 2 with breaks
Spring balanced articulating arm
Low centre of gravity for optimal stability and reach
4-5 halogen bulbs 22-24 V
Adjustable Operating field diameter with focus control
Illumination: 60000 – 100000 lux
Colour temperature: approximately: 4000K
Backup battery lasting at least 3 hours, automatic recharge
Automatic switch from mains to batteries in case of power failure
With battery status indicator
Removable autoclavable handle
Power supply: The supplier has to supply the right voltage, plug and socket type that fit the country it is delivering the goods to. The country of destination would be stated in the UNFPA’s

Supplied with:
1 x Set of spare halogen bulbs 
1 x Spare handle
1 x Set of spare fuses
Instructions for use: Manual with instructions for  use, cleaning, sterilization,  diagrams for  assembly/disassembly (if applicable) and maintenance , storage and handling in 3 Languages (English, French, and Spanish)

Instructions for use:
For basic health infrastructures; in support of surgical interventions in operating theatres, delivery rooms, dressing rooms and emergency departments.
After each intervention the handle should be disinfected, cleaned and sterilized by steam sterilizer.
Never touch a halogen bulb with bare hands.
Must be used and maintained properly, according manufacturer's instructions.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 1 x Set of spare halogen bulbs 
1 x Spare handle
1 x Set of spare fuses

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) operation light ,with manufacturer's instruction for use, spare parts and accessories.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
Information for particular storage conditions 
(temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for handling, if applicable (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
CE mark 

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC CE self-declaration (Class I )
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I  (MDD 93/42/EEC)  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards: 
ISO 13845:2003
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 60601-2-41:2009

Environmental requirements:
LED technology
Low consumption
Rosh compliance		50

		5		Doppler, FHR detector w/access		Dispositif		each 		General Description: 
Doppler, foetal heart rate (FHR) detector, with accessories

Product Description:
Doppler, foetal heart rate (FHR) detector, with accessories To be used in basic health infrastructures for routine examination of foetal life, from about 10-12 weeks gestation through to delivery.
Transducer frequency, approximately 2MHz
Self-test is performed each time the device is switched
Large LCD shows, foetal heart rate in beats per minute (bpm), pulse indicator and sound volume level
Built-in loudspeaker with volume adjustment
System reports, with audio-visual alert: operational status,
malfunctions and low battery
Advanced noise/disturbance suppression system assures quality diagnostic sound
Regular size, approx: 18 to 20 cm.
Light weight, handheld, easy to operate and carry 
(pocket size)

Supplied with:
1 x Soft carry bag easy to clean
1 x Instructions manual (instructions for assembly, use and maintenance in English, French, and Spanish)

Instructions for use:
To be used in basic health infrastructures for routine examination of foetal life, from about 10-12 weeks gestation through to delivery.
Doppler foetal heart rate detector should be operated by an adequately trained person only.
Clean and disinfect the device after each use.
Doppler foetal heart detector must be used and maintained according manufacturer's instructions.

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
Ultrasound gel, batteries 

Packaging & Labelling:
Unit presentation: 1 (one) Doppler, FHR detector, with accessories and Instructions for use.
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE with notified body number

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive  (MDD) 93/42/EEC 
CE certificate ( for Class IIa, with Notified Body Number)

Classification 
Class IIa  (MDD 93/42/EEC)  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
IS0 13485: 2003
IEC 60601-1:2005;
IEC 60601-1-1:2000
IEC 60601-1-2:2007;
IEC 62366:2007
IEC 61266:1994





Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance
Led		250

		6		Apron, protection, plastic, reusable		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Apron, protection, plastic, reusable

Product Description:
Protective apron to be worn by surgeon or midwife for protection.
Straight apron with bib, back fastening and neckband, should be strong and not detachable.
Moisture-proof and blood, water, chemical and stain resistant.
Material: Opaque or translucent high quality plastic material withstanding washing, boiling, steam sterilization, resistant to 0.5% chlorine.
Size: Adult size.
Length: 120cm (from top of the bib to lower edge of the apron).
Width: 80cm.
Thickness: 0.15 - 0.30mm.
Non-sterile and reusable.


Instructions for use:
Apron to be used in healthcare facilities by personnel performing medical / obstetrical / surgical procedures with high risk of contamination by body fluids projection.
The size has been chosen as the most commonly used.
After use, the apron must be washed, disinfected with chlorine solution (0.05% concentration) and dried.
If the apron is damaged (perforation, etc.), it must be disposed in waste container, collected and destroyed. Please refer to WHO publication "Safe management of waste for Health Care".

Supplied with:
Manufacturer's instruction for use

Accessories/ spare parts/consumables
 N/A

Packaging and labelling:
Individually packaged in a transparent plastic bag.

Product name, size, reference number, manufacturer's name and address, CE mark 
The words “Non-sterile, reusable" (or equivalent harmonised symbol).
Information for particular storage conditions (temperature, pressure, light, humidity, etc.), as appropriate (or equivalent harmonised symbol), if applicable.
Symbols used according ISO 15223 


Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  
CE self-declaration.
ISO 13845:2003 certified

Classification 
Class I-Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC  

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
ISO 22610:2006 Surgical drapes, gowns and clean air suits, used as medical devices, for patients, clinical staff and equipment - Test method to determine the resistance to wet bacterial penetration 
ISO 22612:2005 Clothing for protection against infectious agents - Test method for resistance to dry microbial penetration 

Environmental requirements:
Not use PVC polymer		550

		7		Haemoglobin photometer handheld w/accessories		Dispositif		each 		General Description:
Hemoglobinometer, portable, with printer

Product description
Hand-held device easy transportation and set-up.
Provides direct absorbance reading of haemoglobin from inserted cuvette with whole blood.
Measuring range, approx: 0-26 g/dL.
Accuracy: Correlation with ICSH reference method (HiCN): 0.99
Wavelength: 506 nm (iso-bestic point) and 880 nm (turbidity compensation).


Display informs: haemoglobin reading, reading errors, systems errors, battery status.
Read-out in: g/dL.
Interfaces: RS 232 or USB to printer or computer.
Uses dedicated single-use micro-cuvette(closed system).
Cuvette allows collecting blood from patient’s skin by capillary action.
Sample size in cuvette approx: 8 to 10 uL (capillary, venous or arterial whole blood).
Automatic zero setting between measurements.
Reading time, approx: 15 sec.
Power supply: 110 to 220V, 50 and 60 Hz via universal adaptor or 4 AA / R6 1.5 V batteries rechargeable.
Suitable for use in tropical countries with temperature up to 40 degree celsius.
Portable
Factory calibrated and built-in self test (when device is switched-on).


Supplied as set containing:
1x Hand-held haemoglobin measuring device.
1 x Set of 200 micro-cuvette.
1 x Box of 200 safety lancets (sterile single-use, auto-disable, incision 2.2mm)
1 x Set of 5 cleaners.
1 x Set of 4 AA / R6 1.5 V batteries (separately packed).
1 x CD, user training and trouble shooting (English, French, Spanish).
1 x Storage and transportation box (hard-case).
1 x Instruction manual English, French, Spanish

Instructions for use:
Hemoglobinometer for measuring the patient's Hb value.
Hemoglobinometer must be used and maintained according manufacturer's instructions

Packaging & Labelling:
One (1) Hand-held haemoglobin measuring device and accessories and consumables
Symbols used according ISO 15223
CE mark

Regulation & conformity requirements 
CE mark conforming to  In Vitro Device Directive  (MDD) 98/79EEC 
CE self-declaration 
ISO 13485 certificate

Classification 
In Vitro Device( other than specified in List A or List B, Annex II ,IVD 98/79/EEC) 

Safety & product Standards:
Must comply with following standards
EN 13612:2002 Performance evaluation of in vitro diagnostic medical devices
EN 13640:2002 Stability testing of in vitro diagnostic reagents
EN 13641:2002 Elimination or reduction of risk of infection related to in vitro diagnostic reagents
EN 13975:2003 Sampling procedures used for acceptance testing of in vitro diagnostic medical devices - Statistical aspects
EN 14136:2004 Use of external quality assessment schemes in the assessment of the performance of in vitro diagnostic examination procedures
ISO 15193:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in samples of biological origin - Requirements for content and presentation of reference measurement procedures 
ISO 15194:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in samples of biological origin - Requirements for certified reference materials and the content of supporting documentation 
ISO 17511:2003 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Measurement of quantities in biological samples - Metrological traceability of values assigned to calibrators and control materials 
ISO 18113-1:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Information supplied by the manufacturer (labelling) - Part 1: Terms, definitions and general requirements 
ISO 18113-3:2009 In vitro diagnostic medical devices - Information supplied by the manufacturer (labelling) - Part 3: In vitro diagnostic instruments for professional use 
IEC 61010-2-101:2002 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory use -- Part 2-101: Particular requirements for in vitro diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment 
IEC 61326-2-6:2005 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use - EMC requirements -- Part 2-6: Particular requirements - In vitro diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment
IEC 62304:2006 Medical device software - Software life-cycle processes 
IEC 62366:2007 Medical devices - Application of usability engineering to medical devices

Environmental requirements:
Rohs compliance		50

		8		Urine Test Strips 		Consommable		each 		The test consists of a strip presenting reactive areas of dry chemistry allowing to
look in the urine for the qualitative and / or semi-quantitative presence of different parameters such as
leukocytes, nitrites, pH, proteins, glucose, ketones, urobilinogen, bilirubin,
erythrocytes (or blood) and specific gravity (density).		1500

		9		Glucometer		Dispositif		each 		Le système de lecteur hospitalier StatStrip Glucose bénéficie de l'autorisation de la FDA pour les tests capillaires chez les patients en soins intensifs
Les seuls lecteurs de glycémie approuvés par la FDA pour utilisation chez TOUS les patients, y compris les patients en soins intensifs
Exemptés CLIA pour utilisation sur des échantillons de sang artériel, veineux et capillaire de patients en soins intensifs

Le Seul lecteur de glycémie sans interférence clinique connue—plus de 8 000 médicaments testés

Mesure et corrige les interférences responsables de résultats de glycémie incorrects dans d'autres lecteurs et d'erreurs dans la prise en charge des patients
Efficacité et précision prouvées


L'amélioration de la précision réduit les erreurs d'administration de l'insuline et donne de meilleurs résultats pour les patients en soins intensifs
		50

		10		Nebulizer, Max 10 L/Min, Nebulisation Rate 0.1 L/min, 22 PSI, Disp. Mouthpiece, 220 V, 1 Each		Dispositif		each 		Nébuliseur électrique avec compresseur, débit maximal ≤ 10 L/min, débit de nébulisation d’environ 0,1 mL/min, pression de fonctionnement d’environ 22 PSI, alimentation 220 V, équipé d’un embout buccal, d’une chambre de nébulisation, d’une tubulure et compatible avec masques, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Max flow rate: ≤ 10 L/min
Nebulization rate: ≥ 0,1 mL/min
Operating pressure: ~22 PSI
Particle size (MMAD): 2–5 µm
Residual volume: ≤ 0,5 mL
Medication cup capacity: 2–10 mL
Noise level: ≤ 60 dB
Power supply: 220 V ± 10 %, 50–60 Hz
Continuous operation time: ≥ 30 minutes
Materials: medical-grade plastic, latex-free
Safety: thermal protection against overheating
Compliance: IEC 60601-1 and IEC 60601-1-2		50

		11		Calibrated drapes ( Reusable calibrated obstetric drape) 		Dispositif		each 		Champ obstétrical calibré réutilisable, destiné à la collecte et à la mesure des pertes sanguines lors de l’accouchement, muni d’une poche collectrice graduée (≥ 1 500 mL), en matériau imperméable, résistant et sans latex, lavable et stérilisable, avec graduation claire et durable, conforme aux normes CE/ISO.
Technical Specifications:

Collection capacity: ≥ 1500 mL
Graduation accuracy: ± 10 %
Measurement scale: graduations every 100 mL (minimum)
Material thickness: ≥ 0,3 mm (résistance)
Material type: waterproof polymer or coated fabric
Funnel angle: optimized for fluid flow (anti-spillage design)
Resistance: tear-resistant and fluid-impermeable
Reusability: ≥ 50 washing cycles minimum
Sterilization: compatible autoclave or chemical disinfection
Transparency: semi-transparent collection pouch
Weight: ≤ 500 g
Compliance: ISO 13485, reusable medical textile standards		7500






